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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL,

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

(Original Application No. 432 of2023)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Radhey Shyam Sehara
Versus

• State ofUttar Pradesh & Ors.

..... Applicant

. .... Respondents

REPLYIRESPONSE FILED BY THE RESPONDENT NO.6

i.e. MIS AMBEY KAPADA UDYOG (MIS AMBEY

PROCESSORS).

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

1. That the answering Respondent i.e. Mis Ambey Kapada

Udyog (Mis Ambey Processors), the Respondent No.6 in the

captioned Original Application being O.A. No. 432 of 2023,

is filing present Reply/Response through Sh. Santosh Parikh,

who, being the director of the Respondent No.6, is duly

authorized to sign & verify this present Reply/Response, to

file documents, to sign Vakalatnama, to depose before this

Hon'ble Tribunal and to do all such other act (s) as may be

necessary for this present Reply/Response.

2. That the Applicant i.e. Sh. Radhey Shyam Sehara is the

national chairman ofParyavaran Kranti Sena having its office

at: 27S, Takiya Kavaldah, Surajkund, Gorakhnath, Gorakhpur

(D.P.). That the Applicant, vide a Letter dated 23.03.2023,

sent a complaint to this Hon'ble Tribunal regarding pollution

of River Aami near village panchayat Adilapar Bhansar,

Block - Piprauli, Gorakhpur due to discharge of untreated
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industrial effluent from industries situated in GIDA,

Sahjanwa, Gorakhpur, thereby requesting this Hon'ble

Tribunal to take severe action against the polluting industries.

3. That this Hon'ble Tribunal, vide its Order dated 01.08.2023,

treated and registered the said Letter dated 23.03.2023 as

Original Application being O.A. No. 432 of 2023 titled as

"Radhey Shyam Sehara Vs, State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors."

and directed to constitute a Joint Committee comprising of

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (lJPPCB) and District

Magistrate (DM), Gorakhpur to verify the factual position and

take remedial action.

4. That in compliance to the said Order dated 01.08.2023 passed

by this Hon'ble Tribunal, a Joint Committee was constituted

comprising of A.D.M., Gorakhpur City and Sh. Ani! Kumar

Sharma, Regional Officer, UPPCB, Gorakhpur. That the said

Committee inspected the units of the answering Respondent

on 10.08.2023 and a Joint Inspection Report dated 10.10.2023

was filed by the said Joint Committee before this Hon'ble

Tribunal, which is available on the website of this Hon 'ble

Tribunal.

5. Analysis of the Joint Inspection Report dated 10.10.2023:

(a) That the discussion with respect to the answering

Respondent is contained from Page No.5 to Page No.7

of the said Joint Inspection Report dated 10.10.2023.

(b) That a perusal of the 'said Joint Inspection Report dated

10.10.2023 shows that the answering Respondent is a

compliant unit and is operating its units with all the
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necessary perrrussions, licenses, Consent to Operate

and/or No Objection Certificates (NOCs). That the

answenng Respondent is duly following all the

directions /guidelines issued time to time by the statutory

authorities and is following all the law which are

necessary to operate the industry.

(c) That further perusal of the said Joint Inspection Report

dated 10.10.2023 shows that the answering Respondent

has installed and is operating all the necessary

equipments i.e. two separate ETPs for both its units,

necessary flowmeters, required OCEMS etc as required

by law.

(d) That further during the inspection of the answermg

Respondent on 10.08.2023, the said Joint Committee

collected waste water samples from both the ETPs ofthe

answering Respondent and sent the said waste water

samples to the Central Laboratory, lJPPCB, Lucknow

for thorough analysis. That the analysis of the said waste

water samples shows that all the parameters of the said

waste water samples were within the prescribed limits.

(e) That as such the said Joint Committee has observed in its

said Joint Inspection Report dated 10.10.2023 that the

parameters ofthe final common treated water discharged

in GIDA drain was found within the norms of the

standards stipulated by CPCB. That further said Joint

Committee has also observed in its said Joint Inspection

Report dated 10.10.2023 that any bye pass system for

discharge ofuntreated effluent was not found maintained

in the units of the answering Respondent.
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6. That, thereafter, this Hon'ble Tribunal, vide its Order dated

13.10.2023 seek response from the Respondents including the

answering Respondent. That in compliance ofthe Order dated

13.10.2023, the answering Respondent is filing this present

Reply /Response.

Submissions of the answering Respondent:

~ 7. That the answering Respondent is a textile dyeing and

processing unit established in the year 1995. That the

answering Respondent uses polyester /viscose gray cloth,

dyes and dyeing chemicals as raw materials. That the

answering Respondent has two units one situated at: FL-2,

Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road, Gorakhpur (U.P.) and

other at: FL-3, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road, Gorakhpur
•

(U.P.).

8. That the answering Respondent has installed Jets and Jiggar

machines for dyeing of polyester /viscose gray cloth in both

its units. That the answering Respondent has also installed

decadising, calendering and folding machines for processing

of the dyed cloths in both its units. Detailed Flow-chart of

Dyeing & Processing of polyester /viscose gray cloth is

annexed as Annexure: R6/1.

9. That the answering Respondent has been registered as MSME

unit by the Department of Industry, Government of Uttar

Pradesh. True copy of the MSME Registration Certificate of

the answering Respondent is annexed as Annexure: R6/2.
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10. That the answering Respondent has two borewells in each of

its units [total four borewells] for meeting its water

requirements. That the answering Respondent have No­

Objection Certificates (NOCs) for all four bore-wells issued

by the Ground Water Department, Uttar Pradesh. True copies

of No-Objection Certificates (NOCs) issued by the Ground

. Water Department, Uttar Pradesh are collectively annexed as

Annexure: R6/3 (Colly).

11. That the answering Respondent has obtained Consent to

Operate under Section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention and

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 21/22 of

the Air (Prevention and Control ofPollution) Act, 1981. True

copy of the Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by the UPPCB
•

is annexed as Annexure: R6/4.

12. That the answermg Respondent has also obtained

authorization under Hazardous and Other Waste

(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016

for the UPPCB. True copy of the authorization under

Hazardous and Other Waste (Management and

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 is annexed as

Annexure: R6/5.

13. That the answering Respondent is duly complying with the

conditions imposed in the aforesaid Consent to Operate

(CTO) as well as imposed in the aforesaid authorization under

Hazardous and Other Waste (Management and

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 issued by the

UPPCB.
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~ 14. That in the industry of the answering Respondent, generation

of domestic effluent takes place from water used in domestic

purposes such as bathing, cloth washing and toilet flushing

etc. That the answering Respondent has installed septic tank

and soak pit for the treatment and disposal of the domestic

effluent which is an approved method for the treatment and

disposal of less quantity domestic effluent. That as per the

Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by D.P. Pollution Control

Board to the answering Respondent, the consented Domestic

effluent quantity is 13 KLD.

15. That in the industry of the answenng Respondent, the

generation of industrial effluent takes place from scouring,

dyeing, washing process and boiler blow down etc. That as
•

per the Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by D.P. Pollution

Control Board to the answering Respondent, the consented

industrial effluent quantity is 500KLD.

16. That the answenng Respondent is treating its industrial

effluent through Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP). That the

answering Respondent has two separate ETPs for each of its

units. That the installed capacity of the ETP installed in

campus-I (FL-2) is 500KLD while present flow of eft1uent is

approximately 200 KLD and the capacity ofthe ETP installed

in campus-II (FL-3) is 1000KLD while present flow of

effluent is approximately 300 KLD. That the ETP installed in

.both the campuses are based on Activated Sludge Process

(ASP).
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®
17. That both the installed ETPs consists of primary, secondary

and tertiary treatment units. That the ETPs installed in the

units undertakes physical, chemical and biological treatment

processes. That the ETPs installed in the both the units of the

answering Respondent consists of- bar screen, pH correction

tank, alum dosing tank, oil & grease trap, effluent collection

tank, equalization tank, lime dosing tank, poly dosing tank,

reaction tank (1 & 2), settling tank, Primary Clarifier, Nutrient

Dosing Tanks, Aeration Tank, Secondary Clarifier, Multi­

Grade Filter, Activated Carbon Filter, sludge collection tank

and filter press. Process Flow Diagram of the Effluent

Treatment Plant (ETP) of the answering Respondent is

annexed as Annexure: R6/6.

~ 18. That the effluent generated from production processes and

utilities is first ofall passed through bar screen for the removal

of coarse floating materials. That after that effluent is passed

through pH correction tank and then passed through oil &

grease trap for removal of oil and grease present in the

effluent. That thereafter the effluent is passed through

reaction tanks for removal ofimpurities present in the effluent

in suspension, dissolved and colloidal forms through

coagulation. That thereafter, the effluent is sent to the

sedimentation tank and primary clarifier for solid separation

through solid - liquid separation process. That the sludge

recovered from the sedimentation tank and primary clarifier

is sent to the sludge collection tank. That thereafter

approximately 40 - 50% of primarily physically and

chemically treated effluent is passed through MGF & ACF.

That the effluent coming out from the outlet of ACF is
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®
recycled into dyeing process. That the waste water generated

from the backwash of MGF & ACF is sent to influent drain.

That rest effluent coming out from primary clarifier is sent to

the aeration tank for organic load removal present in effluent.

That thereafter the effluent is sent to the secondary clarifier

for solid separation through solid - liquid separation process.

That part of the separated secondary sludge is recycled to

aeration tank for maintaining active biomass in the aeration

tank required for degradation of organic load and rest sludge

is sent to the sludge collection tank. That thereafter

supernatant of secondary clarifier is collected into effluent

collection tank from where it is fed to MGF for removal of

suspended solids. That thereafter the effluent is sent to ACF

for removal of traces of colour present in effluent. That waste
•

water generated from the backwash ofMGF & ACF is sent to

influent drain. That from the outlet of ACF, a part of the

treated effluent is recycled into process and utilities and the

remaining effluent is discharged into GIDA industrial drain

which meets Sariya Nala and Sariya Nala ultimately

discharges into Aami River at a distance ofapproximately 5.0

Kms away from the answering Respondent.

19. That the sludge collected into the sludge collection tank is

then fed to the filter press for drying and dewatering. That the

dewatered sludge is collected in HDPE bags and sent to the

. storage rooms from where it is sent to TSDF. That the filtrate

of the filter press is sent to influent drain of the ETP. That the

answering Respondent has installed flow meter at the inlet as

well as outlet of both its ETPs. Photographs of the ETP units

of the answering Respondent and electromagnetic flowmeters
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installed at the inlet as well as outlet of both the ETPs of the

answenng Respondent are collectively annexed as

Annexure: R6/7 (Colly).

20. That the answenng Respondent has installed Online

Monitoring System on the combined outlet of both its ETPs.

That the said Online Monitoring System is duly connected to

the server of the CPCB. Photograph of the Online Monitoring

System is annexed as Annexure: R6/8.

21. That the answermg Respondent has also installed high

resolution PTZ night vision camera at the final outlet drain of

the answering Respondent. Photograph of the high resolution

PTZ night vision camera is annexed as Annexure: R6/9.

22. That in the industry of the answering Respondent, generation

of fly ash takes place from burning of fuel in boiler and

thermic fluid heater. That in the industry of the answering

Respondent, rice husk, which is an agro waste, is used as fuel.

That the generation of fly ash from both the campuses (FL­

2& FL-3) ofthe answering Respondent in the year 2021,2022

and 2023 and its disposal is given in the table below:

Particulars Unit 2021 2022 2023

Fuel Burnt MT 17400 14808 19824
Fly ash generated MT 2610 2257 2974

Method of disposal - Filling of Filling of Filling of
industrial plot industrial olot industrial plot

Geo-coordinates of Latitude Latitude Latitude-
disposal site 26.74391 26.7437 26.74066

I

Longitude Longitude Longitude
83.22988 83.22823 83.23291
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23. That the fly ash Generated from the answering Respondent in

the year 2021, 2022 and 2023 has been disposed of in a

scientific manner for filling of industrial plots situated in

GIDA Industrial Area. That the transportation of the fly ash

from industry to disposal site is being done through closed

vehicles. That water spraying on the fly ash is being done after

unloading of ash carrying vehicle for the control of fugitive

emission.

24. That the details of the main source of air pollution, their

capacity, fuel used, Air Pollution Control System (APCS)

installed at both the units of the answering Respondent is as

under:

Unit Source of air Capacity Fuel APCS installed Stack
pollution Heh!ht

1 (i) Boiler 01 no. 6TPH Rice Cyclone Type Common
Husk Dust Collector Stack of

height
(ii) Thermic Fluid 15 Lac Kilo Rice Cyclone Type 30.5

Heater Calorie Husk Dust Collector meter

2 (i) Boiler 01 no. 3 TPH Rice Cyclone Type Common
Husk Dust Collector Stack of

(ii) Thermic Fluid height
Heater 15 Lac Kilo Rice Cyclone Type 30.0

Calorie Husk Dust Collector meter

Photographs of the Air Pollution Control System (APCS)

installed at both the units of the answering Respondent are

collectively annexed as Annexure: R6/10 (Colly).

Submissions with respect to the queries raised by this Hon'ble

Tribunal in Para No.3 of its Order dated 13.10.2023:

25. Environmental Clearance (EC): That the answering

Respondent is a Textile Dyeing & Processing industry and is

not covered in Schedule - I of EIA Notification, 2006 and,

, therefore, there is no requirement ofobtaining Environmental
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Clearance (EC) by the answering Respondent. That, however,

the answering Respondent had obtained Consent to Establish

(CTE) from the UPPCB before installing its units.

26. Compliance with respect to CTE & CTO conditions: That

~ the answering Respondent was established its unit in the year

1995 after obtaining prior CTE from UPPCB and the

answering Respondent duly complied with all the conditions

mentioned in its CTE. That the answering Respondent is

regularly obtaining CTa from the UPPCB since its inception.

That the answering Respondent is duly complying the

conditions imposed in the CTa issued by the UPPCB.

27. Plantation /Green Belt: That the total plot area of both the

units /campuses of the answermg Respondent IS

approximately 6.0 acres. That the answering Respondent has

developed green belt in the open area within the premises and

also made plantation outside the premises of the answering

Respondent in the nearby Village - Sihapar, Tehsil ­

Sahjanwa, District-Gorakhpur (U.P.) in consultation with the

UPPCB. That the total plantation /green belt developed by the

answering Respondent is approximately 7200 Square Meter.

28. That the details of the total number of trees planted, total area

covered and details of species of trees in the Green Belt

developed by the answering Respondent is given in the table

below:

®

Location of Plantation Latitude & Area of Local Name of
Longitude of Plantation Species of Tree &

Plantation Site (Square Number
Meter)

Inside Industry Premises (i) Lat 26.74524 1350 l.Mahogani - 43
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Long 83.2356 2. Ukalyptus - 05

(ii)Lat 26.74534 1188 1. Sagaun - 45
Long 83.23564

(iii)Lat 26.74541 250 1. Neem-02
Long 83.23563 2. Ashok-32

3. Sagaun-Ol
4. Gurhal-11
5. Bael-01
6. Mango-OI
7. Phycus-07
8. Harsingar-02

(iv)Lat 26.74557 65 I.Phycus-08
Long 83.23588

(v)Lat 26.74527 175 I.Neem-Ol
Long 83.23573 2.Mango-Ol

3.Mahogani-13
4.Sagaun-02
5.Kaner-Ol
6.Phycus-09
7.Chitwan-02

(vi)Lat 26.74571 75 I.Ashok-09
• Long 83.2360 2.Phycus-0 1

3.Chadani-O1

(vii)Lat 26.7454 72 l.Mahogani-12
Long 83.23593

Outside Industry (i)Lat 26.76317 2550 l.Sagaun-142
Premises (Village- Long 83.17579 2.Jamun-02

Sihapar,Tehsil- 3.Sheesham-03
Sahjanwa,Di strict- 4.Kachnar-02

Gorakhpur) 5.Neem-Ol
6.Aawla-02
7.Amrood-O1
8.Mango-05
9.Harsingar-0 1

(ii)Lat 26.76185 1475 l.Sagaun-195
Long 83.16982 2.Neem-Ol

3.Lichi-Ol
4.Bael-01
5.Pakar-Ol
6.Ukalyptus-08
7.Mango-04

Total 7200 Total No. of Trees
Planted - 580

Photographs of the plantation /green belt developed by the

answenng Respondent are collectively annexed as

Annexure: R6/11 (Colly).
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29. CSR ICER Activities:

(a) CSR Activities: That as per the balance sheet for the

financial year 2022 - 23 of the answering Respondent,

the net worth of the answering Respondent's unit is less

than 500 crores, turnover is less than 1000 crores and net

profit in the preceding three financial years is less than

5.0 crores. That, therefore, the answering Respondent

does not fall within the domain ofCSR. True copy ofthe

balance sheet of three consecutive financial years and

financial year 2022 - 23 are collectively annexed as

Annexure: R6/12 (Colly).

(b) CER Activities: That the answermg Respondent has

installed two ETPs (one for each unit), 04 Nos. of

cyclone type dust collector (02 Nos. ofcyclone type dust

collector - one each for boilers and thermopack in each

unit), 02 Nos. of stack for flue gas emission (one stack

in each unit), electromagnetic flow meter at the inlet and

outlet of both the ETPs, 01 No. of Online Monitoring

System at combined outlet ofboth ETPs, 01 No. ofPTZ

Night Vision Camera at the final outlet of the answering

Respondent. That apart from the above, the answering

Respondent has installed roof top rain water harvesting

system in both its units. That the answering Respondent

has also installed rain water recharging system in natural

ponds in nearby villages such as Judian and Sihapar etc.

Photographs of the Rain Water Recharging System

installed by the answering Respondent are collectively

annexed as Annexure: R6/13 (Colly). That the

answering Respondent has developed green belt within
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its premises and making plantation every year as per the

directions of UPPCB. That the answering Respondent is

spending approximately Rs.5,00,000/- to Rs.6,00,000/­

per annum in the maintenance of the roof top rain water

harvesting system, rain water recharge system and

plantation. That as per the balance sheet ofthe answering

Respondent, the answering Respondent is spending

approximately Rs.29,00,0001- to Rs.30,00,0001- in every

financial year on the operation and maintenance of the

ETPs and APCS installed in the industry.

30. Generation and Disposal of Fly Ash: That the details of the

generation and disposal of the Fly Ash by both the units ofthe

answering Respondent from October, 2023 to December,
•

2023 is given in the table below:

®

t

Particular of Type Oct, 23 Nov, 23 Dec, 23
Source of

Fuel Fuel Ash Ash Fuel Ash Ash Fuel Ash Ash

used Used Gen. Disp. Used Gen. Disp. Used Gen. Disp.
(MT) (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT) (MT)

Boiler Rice 750 112.5 112.5 638 95.7 95.7 840 126 126
Husk

Thermopack Rice 700 105 105 616 92.4 92.4 812 121.8 121.8
Husk

Total 1450 217.5 217.5 1254 188.1 188.1 1652 247.8 247.8

That from the above table, it is clear that the ash generation

between October, 2023 to December, 2023 of the answering

Respondent is 217.2 MT, 188.1 MT and 247.8 MT

respectively and the whole generated ash was being disposed

offin a scientific manner in filling oflow lying industrial plots

situated in GIDA.

31. Quality of water qua presence of heavy metals: That the

answering Respondent collected ground water samples from
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+

the borewells situated within the premises of the answering

Respondent, samples of untreated effluent and samples of

treated effluent of09.01.2024 and send the said samples to the

MOEF & CC, Govt. of India approved laboratory i.e. Mis

Environmental and Technical Research Centre, 2/261

Vishwas Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow for thorough

analysis. That as per the analysis report of the said samples,

the values of all the water polluting parameters for discharge

from a textile industry notified by MOEF & CC, Govt. of

India were found within the prescribed limits and heavy

metals were not detected in the said samples. True copy ofthe

Analysis Report issued by Mis Environmental and Technical

Research Centre, Lucknow is annexed as Annexure: R6/14.

32. That from the afore-mentioned facts, it is clear that the

answering Respondent is a compliant unit and is operating its

unit with all the necessary permissions, licenses, Consent to

Operate and/or No Objection Certificates (NOCs). That the

answering Respondent is duly following all the directions

/guidelines issued time & again by the statutory authorities

and is following all the law which are necessary to operate the

industry.

33. That in the light of the submissions made by the answering

Respondent hereinabove and also in the light of the fact that

the answering Respondent is a compliant unit and is following

all the environmental norms, the said Original Application

No. 432 of 2023 may be closed as far as it is concerned

/related to the answering Respondent.
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·.-: ,.

PRAVERS:

In the fuets and circumstnnccs as stated above, it is therefore,

most t-cspcctfully· prnycd that this Hon'ble Tribunal may .

graciously be pleased to:

(i) Dismiss the Original Application being O.A. No.432/2023

titled us "Radhey Shyam Sehara Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh

&Ors." filed by the Applicant in as far asit is related with

the answering Respondent;

(ii) Pass such other/further order(s) as this Hon'ble Tribunal

may deem tit and proper in the facts & circumstances of the

THROUGH

Place: Ne.LV J)e.Q};J
Date: 0:(/0 Lf1~:zY

•

case.

RESPONDENT NO.6

&i~
AI\1BEY~OCESSORS

ANUBHAV ANAND A~JI~~l.A~;~~td.)
(AdvocatesfoQke~o.6)

A-90 1, 6~~OlJAA~288@~~,
Greater Noida (West), V.P. - 201 306

~ob: 9811764256,9582416270
Email: abhinav.legal@gmail.com

"., .. ;
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bee;:~~r

VtWSUs
.ShiteotUttarl'radesh &, Ors.

AFFiDAVit
-. .' ,., Jl . dhan Parikh director of

L. Santosh Parikh aged about 65 years Slo Sh. earn "
) h ving its Unit at' FL~

, MIs Ambey Kapada Udyog (MIs Arnbey Processors a . .

2 s: FL-3. Sector-l J, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road, GorakhpiJr ~U.P.) (the

Respondent No.6 herein) do hereby solemnly affirm state as under:-

1. That I am the director of MIs Ambey Kapada Udyog (Mis Ambey

Processors) (the Respondent No.6 herein) and I am well conversant

with the facts of the case, as such I am competent to swear this

affiddvit.

2. That the accompanying Reply/Response has been drafted by my

Counsel under my instruction and the content of the same have not

been repeated herein for the sake of brevity and the same may kindly

be read as part and parcel of the present Affidavit.

3. That I have read and understood the content of the accompanying

Reply/Response and present Affidavit and the same are true and

correct to my knowledge and nothing material has

there from.

VERIFICATION:

.:D£FOR~T"~ ~ATIONAL tiREEN frRrIJ().N,AI~
. JiRINClrAL IJltNCU; NEW f)11~LIU .'

. 'I 'l'i' . ,.' '" 'lid" 4'ij 'j(2(J;?jJ
......• ' '. (()H~h)t\Atlf' .et1t1Ull l''!O,· .'-' "

'. ",'iN:~HE 1\t..\:rj~ER,(jF: .
Radtu.~~~Sh\!ftth Schar...'

Verified at on this day of 2024 that the contents ofth.~e~a~b:!lox;'t:--===-

..... G';f-ao affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowled nd belief. No

A.tl~..:ten..r.~ $~;·R¥i,m.,r!I!~~-.r.qnothing material has been co aled therefore. . On .~
~~:(~':~~';".~'~". :~~~:,'). r~.~ .•v -Mo!~
t.-"t~(,". r~"·;,,J'·' .. '~~('2-~, .. o~o. '\I.u, ~
e· '.'1, "as \.. . -: . . -: I -'r) II \

t<;>... _~d4~¢-~; ) '>,y.: DEPONE ~~
J..~'¥.:,_._.. A· K· 9vt"OJ.~~, _ " ~~\~

• ;t( . cl-D AMBEY PROCESSORS· Y
";~'" . .: [h.. 1 ="" (AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt. Ltd

"I,.., ~" •.'., oi'2.ll{ :)..~ FL-2. FL-3. seetor-ta, GIDA
.', ;,<11 ·.D Gorakhpur-273209

GSTIN-09AABCS~7~t.:~· ....
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j/1/171:22, 4:51 PM

.,";;;OiTtOF INOORPORATIOS'
·······iREGISTRATIQS·OFE.l\'TE!U'RlSE

Af'lN£'ilJRE,' R. b)L p'
--pffjjf": Udyarn Registration Certificate

UDYAM·UP..J2-1JOI1471

!\lIS- AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHREE R.\DIIA SERVICES (P) LTD.) OIRE<:."TOR- SANTOSH
PARIKH.

MICRO

SERVICES

GENERAL

8.1'10·1 Name ofUnit(s)

I IMIS- AlI!BEYI'lWCESSORS (A UNIT OF SUREE RIDIU SER.VlCES (1') LTD.)

Ftat!DoorfBJuckNo. P. NO-RL.-l & F I NIUllQ()fPI'emis~ Building SECTOR -U. GUM-
';iJlagcrr.wn SAHJANWA muck SAHJANW.~

Road/Su·~~tJLunt! SAHJANWA ROAD City SAHJANWA

Stall' UTTAR I'RAUESH DistriL1 GOR<UffiAPUR. Pin 273209.

M.bli. 9415212945 [Email' amb~l'r.c""",rs9S@gn>all.""m

0310212010

;;.DATE OFCOMMENd:M:E:.NTOF
. 'PRODUCflON/BUSJ:NESS .

6310212010

1210111021

81'1u.1 NICIUlgi, NIC4 Uigl' NlC5\)igit

I 13· Manul'aduffur 1313- Finishingof 13131- Flnishlng.rCutt." and bleeded alit.. ,..tiles,
AclI'i'Y

1",1iIes (extil~
Mabuf.cluriag

1 13- M;,muf~cturll ur 1313· Finl,l.lng Itr ::;t~l~}I'lnbh\ng ofrnub-nladu and bl.:ttdedh\at1~iade
tesUles textiles M~llur"turiDg

J 13 ...ManIJ(;u:lul'C' of 1313· Flltl.hl"~Itt' 13136 .~ttivlty rol.ted.o «"en p1·I.tin~

tt'Itil~ tu:.:tIIt.'S Manur'clul'lag

,

• lJi c.IIU or gradVatJqD ,upwatdlr~td'sc) uf IllJlUtl uf IilIt et1(~prh:el lit" bendlt uf Ihu Guvcl'nmt.'O\ SchClncs wU,l be uvelled III ptll' the pruvhilun. uf Notincatlu "
26.06.111%0 1...0<1 by dIe MI. MSME. n No. 8.0. 2111l(E) dOled

Di6dl.im«:Thil;ill computa I$c;;n.t;{~ tir.a.tl:oCll~uo liignatull.1 requued, Prinl.l,:u ti"OIl1 hUI1d:/lul>'A1l1n~uililC:aliOlq:o\'.i.l1 &.D"t~ oi"pr.lntiug:--17101f2022.

For lIDY 1I861stll1lee, yOIl may contactl

1. District llldll.trl~Centre: OORAKlIPIJR (ISrTAR PRAllF.S1l )

1. MSME--Dll KANPUR(UlTARPlWIFliH}

Vlllt I www.msmo.go\l.ln I www.dcm~m(.>.90".11l1 www.ehMnplons.gov.ln

https:l/udyamreglstratlon.gav.lnlPrlntAPPllcatlon.aSPX?fUdm=ZeY+VZS37UDeZvSICoVHNQ== 1/2

. AMBEY PRTJCESSORS"-;fJj; I .,

'AUn' of reeRadh::$J,d L--l f4
,,"tori CoP.nera\ Manager
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·GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT
· (Namami Gange :& Rural Water Supply Department)
· Ministry ofJal Shakti

Government of Uttar Pradesh

Form 8 (e)

[See Rule 8(1)]

AUTHORIZATIONI NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE FOR SINKING OF NEW I EXISTING WELL
FOR INDUSTRIAU COMMERCIAU INFRASTRUCTURAL OR BULK USER OF GROUND

WATER

, • 08/05/2023, 14:54

11/'

[Under Section 14 of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019.]

AUTHORIZATIOI\I/ NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE NO: NOC031685

VALID FROM 12108/2021 TO 11/08/2026

{UIS10(1) of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019}

Registration No.: 202106000400

, Name of the Owner . BHRIGU NATH PANDEY

:?"""o.. Designation
.'Q'q

. . Supervisor Company Name
"~q;r ';{)If

AMBEY
· PROCESSORS A

UNITOFSHRI
, RADHA SEVICES

PLt

Company Address
·~ <!iT 'tffiT

• PLOT No. FL-02 SECTOR 13, GIDA, GORAKHPUR Authorization Letter
~~

Download

Address of the Applicant

Date of Submission

· PLOT No. FL·02 SECTOR 13, GIDA, SAHJANWA, GORAKHPUR U.P.•
, 17/06/2021

Application No.

· Specimen Signature

· GRKP0621NINOOOB

Location Particulars

· District · Gorakhpur Block SAHJANWA

· Plot NoJKhasra No. LAND DETAILS ENCLOSED. Municipality/Corporation' No

! Ward NoJHoldlng No. · LAND DETAILS

· ENCLOSED.

: Particular of the Existing Well and Pumping Device

; Type of Well

24/05/1995

· Tube Well/Boring Dep1hof 1he Well (In
meter)

· 100.00

· Purpose of well · Industrial Assembly Slze(For Tube :
· Well)

Strainer Position (For Tube Well)

j Date of Energlzatlon (In Case of Electric Pump)

, Maximum Allowable Rate of .• 100.00

• Withdrawal (m3/hr.):
Maximum Allowable 3.00
Running Hours Per Day: •

; Type of Pump Used

, Operational Device

· Centrifugal

• Electric Motor

H.P. of the Pump

· Rate of Withdrawal
: (m3/hr.)

· 30/06/2005

· 10.00

: 100.00

Maximum Allowable Annual ,109500

, Extraction of Ground Water:

· Recharge Required , 0.00

aboutblank

AMBEY PROCESSORS .rJh ~.
{AUnit ofSh adha serviC~'¥"I LA r~

l J .{/\
(G'eneral Manager
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J/05/2023, 14:54 aboutblank ~

IJ> .', '. T~i'~ ·N;.obie~ion certiff;at~ autho~es the ~~n~r ~PPI;cant (user)to sink a ~~II in the'l~atiO~ spe~ifled at 81:(;) for extraction of'g;o~n~~ 'rate
_.'.1: not exceeding that as shownat 81. (3j),for Running Hoursper day as shown at 81.(3k),and for maximumallowable annualextraction of groundwateras

shownat 81. (3k)and is validsubjectto the observance of the conditions statedoverleaf.

• Holderof this NOe is herebydirectedto assureannualrecharge of 0.00 cubicmeter,as specified underthe application fonn within the given time period.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

• Holderof this NOCis herebydirectedto fill from1(A) for registering his/herwellwithin90 daysas mentionedin application form shallonly startedafter
registration of hislher NOC.

• In case of any changeof ownership of the proposed well, fresh authorization has to be obtained.
• All Usersabstracting groundwater in excessof 100 mS/d shall be required to submit impactassessment reportpreparedby an accredited consultantfrom

CGWAand NationalAccreditation Boardfor Education andTraining(NABET). The reportshouldhighlightenvironmental risksand proposedmanagement
strategiesto overcomeany significant environmental issuessuch as groundwater leveldecline,land subsidence etc.within three months01 completion of the
sameto GroundWater Department Uttar Pradesh. The list Ofaccredited Individuals/Institutions is availableon the officialweb-portal of CGWA.

• For the purposeof measuring and recording the quantity01groundwater extracted. every said usershall affix digitalwater flow meters(conlormingto BIS/IS
standards) havingtelemetrysystemIn the abstraction structure, which recordrateand quantum of extraction, at outletof pumpingdevicesand it shallbe
presumedthat the quantityrecorded by the meterhas beenextracted by the said user,until the contraryis proved.The rateof extraction of groundwaterfrom
the well shallnot exceedto the recorded rate from water meters

• The concerned Authorityreservesthe right to stop extraction of groundwaterfrom thewell due to qualityhazardsor any other reasons, if the situationso
demands

• In case 01anychangeof ownershipof the existingwell, fresh registration has to be obtained.
• No changeof location,design, rate of withdrawal and pumping device in respectof the existingwell01this certificate shall be madewithoutprior permission of '

the CompetentAuthority. Any deviation in this regardshall leadto cancellation of this registration
'. In case,any of the particularsI information furnished by the applicantin his applicationfor issuanceof this registration is found to be incorrectduring

".., verificationat any subsequent stage, this registration is liable lor cancellation.
• The Certificate of Authorization/ NOC shallbe valid for a periodof live years fromthe date of issue.The applicantshall have to applyfor renewal througha

freshapplication, at least ninetydaysprior to expiryof its validity,
• Constructlon of piezometers and Installation of digitalwater level recorders withtelemetryshall be mandatory for user.Depthand zonetappedof piezometer

should becommensurate withthat of the pumping well. The data, obtainedfrom digitalwater level recordersshall be madeavailableto this officeon monthly
basis
Guidelines for Installation of PIezometers and theIr MonItoring

Piezometer Is a borewellltubewellused only lor measuringthe water level by loweringthe tape/ sounderor automaticwater level measuring equipment It Is
also usedto take watersamplefor water qualitytestingwhen ever needed.General guidelines for installation of piezometers are as follows:

• The piezometeris to be installed/constructed at the minimum of 50 m distancefromthe pumpingwell throughwhichgroundwater is being withdrawn.
The diameterof the piezometer shouldbe about4" to 6".

o The depthof the piezometer shouldbe sameas is caseof the pumpingwell from whichgroundwater is beingabstracted. If, more than one
piezometers are installedthe secondpiezometershouldmonitorthe shallowgroundwater regime. It will facilitate shallowas weil as deeperground
wateraquifermonitoring.

• 1\J()~,Ofp!e~lTlEl!~rs_t~~E1corlstru~ted.& TYPE! of\Vaterlevel,monitori~!llT1ec:.hanismshall be as per,belo""table: " ,

Monitiring Mechanism
8.No Quantum of GroundwaterWithdrawal (cum/day) No.of piezometers required .. ~ " .. ~....-..., .

Manual DWLRwithTelemetry
.....-..,., .._.,.. -,-,

<10 0 0 0
.. ,<,

2 11 - 50 0
,~ 3 50- 500 0

4 >500 2 0 2

• The measuringfrequencyshoulil'be monthlyand accuracyof measurement shouidbe up to ern, the reported measurement shouldbe given in meter
upto two decimal.

• For measurement of water level sounderor automaticwater level recorder(AWLR)/DigttalAutomaticwater level recorder(DWLR)with telemetry
systemshouldbe usedfor accuracy.

• The measurement of water levelIn piezometer shouldbe taken, onlyalter the pumpingfrom the surrounding tube wells hasbeenstoppedfor about
four to six hours.

'. All the details regarding coordinates, reducedlevel (With respectto meanlevel).depth,zonetapedand assemblyloweredshouldbe providedlor
bringingthe piezometer into the Hydrograph Monitoring Systemfor GroundWater Department, UttarPradesh, and for its validation.

o The groundwaterqualityhas to be monitored twice in a year duringpre-monsoon (May/June) and post-monsoon (OctoberlNovember) periods.
Qualitymay be got analyzed from NABLapproved lab. Besides, one sample(1 It capacitybottle) to the concerned Director, GroundWater
Department, Uttar pradeSh; for chamical·analysiS.

o A Permanent displayboardshouldbe installedat piezometerlTube wellssite for prOViding the location,piezometerltube well number,depthand zone
tappedof piezometerltube well for standardreferencing and identification.

o Anyothersite speciFic requirement regarding safety andaccesslor measurement maybe takencare 01.
, • Any othercondition(s) thaI may be imposedbythe concernedAuthority,

In case,any of the particulars I information furnishedbythe applicantin his application lor issuance of this permitis foundto be incorrect duringverification at
any subsequent stage,this permitIs liablefor cancellation.

SPECIFICCONDITIONS:
• (Al For Industrial Usar: NoObjection Certificatefor groundwaterextraction by industriesshall be grantedsubjectto the followingspecificconditions:

aboutblank 2/3
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~~-i :. i) No ObjectionCertificate shall be granted only in such cases where local governmentwater supply agenciesare not ableto supply thede~tity of

water.
• Ii) All Industriesshall be requiredto adopt latestwater efficient technologiesso as to reduce dependenceon ground water resources.

• iii)All industriesabstractingground water in excess of 100 m3/d shall be requiredto undertake annual water audit through Confederationof Indian industries
(CII)I FederationIndian Chamberof Commerceand Industry (FICCI)!National ProductivityCouncil (NPC)IPHD Chamberof Commerce& IndustriesI Laghu
Udyog Bharali certified auditors and submit audit reportswithin three months of completionof the same to GroundWater DepartmentUtter Pradesh.All such
industriesshall be requiredto reduce their groundwater use by at least 20% over the next five years through appropriatemeans.

• iv) Constructionof observationwell(s) (piezometer)(s) within the premises and installationof appropriatewater level monitoring mechanismas mentionedin
General ConditionnO.1 0 shall be mandatoryfor industries drawingl proposingto draw more than 10m3 !day of ground water and. Monitoring of water level
shall be done by the project proponent.The piezometer (observation well) shall be constructedat a minimum distance of 50 m from the bore weiliproduction

well. Depthand aquifer zone tapped in the piezometershallbe the same as that of the pumpingweill wells. Monthlywater level data shall be submitted online
to the GroundWater Department,UP.

. • v) The proponentshall be requiredto adopt roof top rain water harvesting!recharge in the projectpremises. Industrieswhich are likely to pollute ground water
(chemical, pharmaceutical, dyes, pigments, paints, textiles, tannery, pestlcidesl insecticides, fertilizers, slaughter house, explosives etc.)shall store the ' 1
harvestedrain water in surfacestorage tanks for use in the industry.

• vi) Injectionof treated! untreatedwastewater into aquiter systemis strictly prohibited.
• Vii) Industrieswhich are likely to cause ground water pollutione.g. Tanning, Slaughter Houses, Dye, Chemicall Petrochemical, Coal washeries,other

hazardousunits etc. (as per CPCB list) need to undertakenecessarywell head protectionmeasuresto ensure prevention of ground water pollution.

• (B) Infrastructurel User: The No Objection Certificate for ground water abstractionwill be grantedsubject to the following specificconditions:
• i) In case of infrastructureprojects that require dewatering,proponentshall be required to carry out regular monitoring of dewateringdischarge rate (using a

digital water flow meter)and submit the data online to GroundWater Department,UP as applicable.Monitoring records and resuitsshould be retainedby the
proponent for two years, for inspectionor reportingas requiredby District GroundWater ManagementCouncil.

• iI) Installationof Sewage TreatmentPlants (STP) shall be mandatoryfor new projects, where groundwater requirement is more than 20 m3/day. The water
from STP shall be utilized for toilet flushing, car washing, gardeningetc

fI-\. Date :27109/2021

Place:Gorakhpur

This certificate is electronically generated and does not requiredigitalsignature

aboutblank
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GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT
, (Narnami Gange 8l Rural Wfiter Supply Department)
, Ministry of Jal Shakti
. Government of Uttar Pradesh

Form 8 (C)

AUTHORIZATIONI NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE FOR SINKING OF NEW I
EXISTING WEll FOR INDUSTRIAU COMMERCIAU INFRASTRUCTURAL OR BULK

USER OF GROUND WATER
[Under Section 14 of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019.]

AUTHORIZATIONI NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE NO: NOC045315

VALID FROM 31/07/2021 TO 30/07/2026

Name of the Applicant

Address of the Applicant:

, BHRIGU NATH PANDEY

, PLOT No. FL-02 SECTOR 13, GIDA, SAHJANWA, GORAKHPUR U.P.

AMBEY PROCESSORS A UNIT OF Company Address
, SHRI RADHA SEVICES P Lt

; Company Name:

: Serial No. of Application Form

: Specimen Signature of the User;

Location particulars:

, District

, Plot No.

Municipality/Corporation

Holding No.

• GRKP0621NIN0007

: Gorakhpur

LAND DETAILS ENCLOSED.

• No

, Date of Submission

Block

Ward No.

, PLOT No. FL-02 SECTOR
, 13, GIDA, GORAKHPUR

• 18/06/2021

, SAHJANWA

, LAND DETAILS

, ENCLOSED.

,LAND DETAILS
ENCLOSED.

Rate of Withdrawal (m3/hr.) 100.00 Date of Energizatlon (In 30/06/2005
Case of Electric Pump)

• Particular of the Existing Well and Pumping Device

: Maximum Allowable Annual Extraction ,109500

\ of Ground Water:

: Type of the Wellr-,
: Assembly Size (For Tube Well)

; Diameter (For Dug Well)

H.P. of the Pump:

, Maximum Allowable Rate of

, Withdrawal (m%r.):

Tube Well/Boring

, 18.00

0.00

',10.00

100.00

Purpose of the Well Industrial

Approx. Strainer Length 0.00
(For Tube Well)

Type of Pump to be Centrifugal
Used:

, Operatlonal DevIce ' Electric Motor

Maximum Allowable 3.00
Running Hours Per Day:

.-..•. ,- ... - -.. ,.,.,~

Recharge Required: ,0.00

about blank 1/3
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. I'J!1 This No-Objection certificateauthorizesthe ownerapplicant(user) to sink a well in the locationspecified at 51.(2) for ~xtraction O~d

: water at a rate not exceedingthat as shownat SI. (3j), for RunningHoursper day as shownat 51. (3k), and for maximumallowableannual
extractionof groundwateras ~hown at 51. (3k) and is valid SUbject to the observance of the conditionsstatedoverleaf.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

• In case 01 any changeof ownership of the proposedwell, fresh authorization hasto be obtained.
• No changeof location, design, rate of withdrawal and pumpingdevice in respectof the proposedwell as indicatedat SL (2) and (3) of this

certificateshall be madewithout priorpermission of the CompetentAuthority. Any deviationin this regardshall lead to cancellation of this
authorization

• For the purposeof measuringand recording the quan1ity of groundwater extracted, every said user shall affix digitalwater flow meters
(conforming to BIS/IS standards)havingtelemetrysystem in the abstraction structure, which record rate and quantumof extraction, at outlet
of pumpingdevicesand it shall be presumed that the quantityrecordedby the meterhas been extractedby the said user, until the contrary is
proved.The rate of extractionof ground water fromthe well as shown in Item3(k) shall not exceed to the recordedrate from water meters

• The concemedAuthority reservesthe right to stop extractionof groundwater from the well due to quality hazardsor any other reasons, if the
situationso demands
In case of anychangeof ownershipof the existingwell. fresh registration has to be obtained.

• No changeof location,design,rate of withdrawal and pumping device in respectof the existingwell as indicated at 81.(2) and (3) of this
certificateshall be made withoutprior permissionof the CompetentAuthority. Any deviationin this regardshall lead to cancellation of this
registration .

• In case, any of the particularsI informationfurnished by the applicantin his application for issuanceof this registration Is found to be Incorrect
during verification at any subsequentstage, this registration is liable for cancellation.

• The Certificate of Authorization! NOCshall be valid for a periodof five years from the date of issue.The applicantshall have to apply for
renewal through a fresh application, at least ninety days priorto expiry of its validity.

• Construction of piezometers and installation of digitalwater level recorders with telemetryshall be mandatory for user. Depthand zone
tapped of piezometershouldbe commensurate with that of the pumping well. The data, obtainedfrom digitalwater level recordersshall be
made availableto this officeon monthlybasis

• Guidelines for Installation of Piezometers and their Monitoring

Piezometer is a borewell/tubewell used only for measuring the water level by loweringthe tape/ sounderor automaticwater level measuring
equipment. It is also usedto take watersamplefor water qualitytesting whenever needed.Generalguidelinesfor installation of piezometers
are as follows:

Manual DWLRwith Telemetry
No.of piezometers requiredQuantum of Groundwater withdrawal (cum/day)S.No

a The piezometeris to be Installed/constructed at the minimum of 50 m distancefromthe pumpingwell through which ground water is
being withdrawn. The diameterof the piezometershould be about 4" to 6".

a The depth of the piezometershouldbe same as is case of the pumping well from which groundwater is being abstracted, If, more
than one piezometers are installed the secondpiezometershould monitor the shallowgroundwater regime. II will facilitate shallowas
well as deeper groundwater aquifer monitoring.

a No:.ofpiezometers to be constructe~8<Type of water level monitoring mechanism shall be as per belowt~ble:

MonitirlngMechanism

2

3

<10

11 - 50

50- 500

o o

o

a
o

4 > 500 2 0 2
•.--.. . ~ -. .".-, .-_.... "- ..."'- ."" Y-. . ".."• - _'.

a The measuringfrequencyshouldbe monthlyand accuracyof measurement shouldbe up to em. the reportedmeasurement should
be given in meter upto two decimal.

a For measurementof water level sounderor automaticwater level recorder(AWLR)/DigitalAutomaticwater level recorder(DWLR)
with telemetrysystem shouldbe used for accuracy.

a The measurement of water level in piezometershouldbe taken,only after the pumpingfrom the surrounding tube weils has been
stoppedfor about four to six hours.

a All the details regardingcoordinates, reducedlevel (with respect to mean level),depth, zone taped and assemblyloweredshouldbe
providedfor bringingthe piezometerinto the Hydrograph Monitoring System for GroundWater Department, Uttar Pradesh, and for its
validation.

a The groundwater quality has to be monitored twice in a year duringpre-monsoon (May/June) and post-monsoon
(October/November) periods.Qualitymay be got analyzedfrom NABLapprovedlab. Besides,onesample (1 It capacity bottle)to the
concerned Director,GroundWater Department, Ullar Pradesh, for chemicalanalysis.

a A Permanentdisplayboardshould be installedat piezometerrrube wells site for providingthe location, piezometer/tube well number, •.
depthand zone tappedof piezometer!lube well for standard referencing and identification. .

aboutblank
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(AUnitofS, ~adha Services Pvt. Ltd ,) rJ
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~: 0_ Anyather site specificrequirement regarding safetyand accessfor measurement maybe takencareof.
, • Any othercondition(s) that maybe imposed by the concerned Authority.

• In case,any of the particul.ars I information furnished by the applicantin his application for issuance of this permit is found to be incorrect
duringverification at any subsequent stage, this permit is liable for cancellation.

, .
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

• (A) For Industrial User: NoObjectionCertificate for groundwater extraction by industries shall be granted subjectto the following specific
conditions:

• i) No ObjectionCertificate shall be granted only in such caseswherelocal government watersupplyagenciesare notable to supplythe
desiredquantityof water.

• ii) All industries shall be required to adopt la1est waterefficienttechnologies so as to reducedependence on groundwater resources.
• iii} All industries abstracting groundwater in excessof 100 m3!d shall be required to undertake annualwateraudit throughConfederation of

IndianIndustries (CII)!Federation IndianChamber of Commerce and Industry (FICC!)! NationalProductivity Council (NPC) certifiedauditors
and submitaudit reports within three months of completion of the sameto GroundWaterDepartment Uttar Pradesh. All such industries shall
be required to reduce1helr groundwateruse by at least20% over the nextfive yearsthroughappropriate means.

,. iv) Construction of observation well(s)(plezometer)(s) withinthe premises and installation of appropriate water level monitoring mechanism as
mentioned in GeneralCondition no.10shall be mandatory for industriesdrawinglproposing to draw morethan 10 m3!day of groundwater
and. Monitoring of waterlevelshall be done by the projectproponent. The piezometer(observation well) shall be constructed at a minimum
distanceof 50 m fromthe borewell!production well. Depth and aquiferzone tappedin the piezometer shall be the sameas that of the
pumpIng well! wells.Monthlywater leveldata shall be submitted online to the GroundWaterDepartment, UP.

i, • v) The proponent shallbe required to adoptroof top rainwaterharvesting!recharge in the projectpremises. Industries which are likely to
pollutegroundwater (chemical, pharmaceutical, dyes,pigments, paints, textiles,tannery,pesticidesl insecticides, fertilizers, slaughterhouse,
explosives etc.) shall storethe harvested rain waterin surfacestoragetanks for use in the industry.

: • vi) Injectionof treated!untreatedwastewater into aquifersystem ts strictlyprohibited.
f"'I'"'\ • vii) Industries whichare likelyto causegroundwaterpollutione.g.Tanning, Slaughter Houses, Dye,ChemicaV Petrochemical, Coal

washerles, otherhazardous unitsetc. (as per CPCS list) needto undertake necessary well headprotection measures to ensure prevention of
groundwater pollution.

• (8) Infrastructural User: The No Objection Certificate for groundwaterabstraction will be grantedsubjectto the following specificcondlnone. :
• i) In caseof infrastructure projectsthat require dewatering, proponent shall be required to carry out regUlar monitoring of dewatering

discharge rate (usinga digitalwater flow meter)and submitthe dataonlineto GroundWater Department, UP as applicable. Monitoring
records and resultsshouldbe retainedby the proponent for two years,for inspection or reporting as required by DistrictGroundWater
Management Council.•

• iI) Installation of Sewage TreatmentPlants(STP) shall be mandatory for new projects, wheregroundwater requirement is morethan 20 m3

!day. The waterfrom STPshall be utilizedfor toilet flushing, car washing, gardeningetc

, Date :0210212022

Place:Gorakhpur

This certificate is electronically generated and does not require digital signature

aboutblank AMBEY PROCESS~\
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.GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT
(Namami Ganw.:! 11 Rural 'y'y'ater Supply Department)
Ministry of Jal Shakti

. Government of uttar Pradesh

Form 8 (C)

[See Rule 8(1)J

AUTHORIZATIONI NO-OB..IECTION CERTIFICATE FOR SINKING OF NEW I EXISTING WELL
FOR INDUSTRIALI COMMERCIALIINFRASTRUCTURAL OR BULK USER OF GROUND WATER

[Under Section 14 of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019.]

AUTHORIZATION/ NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE NO: NOC047204

VALID FROM 19/07/2023 TO 18/07/2028
{UIS10(1) of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019}

Registration No.: 202307000410

Name of the Owner

Designation

,trG

SANTOSH PARIKH

General Manager

• Plot No. FL 2 & 3Sector 13, GIDA Gorakhpur

Company Name
· ci>q;:ft q;y "ITl'f

Authorization Letter
~mr

I
AMBEY
PROCESSORSA
UNITOF SHRI

, RADHA SEVICES P

Lt

Download

Address of the Applicant • Pi.OT No. FL-02 , 03, SECTOR 13, GIDA Industrial Area, Village Jurian Khas, Application No.
Tehsil Sahjanwa, District Gorakhpur, U.P.

GRKP0723NIN0050

Municipality/Corporation No

10/07/2023

Gorakhpur

Land document attached.

Particular of the Proposed Well and Pumping Device

Date of Construction/Sinking 11/07/2023

of the Well

Specimen Signature

Block SAHJANWA

NA

Tube Well/Boring

· Industrial

Depth of the Well (In
· meter)

· Assembly Size(For Tube
Well)

68.58

Strainer Position (For Tube Well)

Type of Pump Used

, Operational Device

· Submersible

Electric Motor

· H.P. of the Pump

Rate of Withdrawal
(m3/hr.)

, 7.50

70.00

· Maximum Allowable 6.00
· Running Hours Per Day: .

. Date of Energization (In Case of Electric Pump)

Maximum Allowable Rate of
Withdrawal (m3/hr.):

Maximum Allowable Annual

Extraction of Ground Water:

AMBEY PROCES~mdll/\
(A Unit 0 reeRadh~~ j Lr \VLf ,

~Genera\ Manager

11/07/2023

Recharge Required 58095.00
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r-e;:"'~~i~~~:'~~j~~ti~~- ~~~i'~~~t~~ut~oriz~s the owner applicant (~~er) to sink a well in the location spec;fied at 81. (2) for extraction of grou ~~a~ a ra~e not

. "'~ exceeding that as shown at SI. (3j), for Running Hours per day as shown at SI. (3k), and for maximum allowable annual extraction of gro ater as shown

at SI. (3k) and is valid SUbject to the observance of the conditions stated overleaf.

• Holder of this NOC is hereby directed to assure annual recharge of 58095.00 cubic meter, as specified under the application form within the given time period.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Holder of this NOC is hereby directed to fill from 1(A) for registering his/her well within 90 days as mentioned in application form shall only started after registration

of his/her NOC.

'. In case of any change of ownership of the proposed well, fresh authorization has to be obtained.

• All Users abstracting ground water in excess of 100 m3/d shall be required to submit impact assessment report prepared by an accredited consultant from CGWA

and National Accreditation Board for Education and Training (NABET). The report should highlight environmental risks and proposed management strategies to ;

overcome any significant environmental issues such as ground water level decline, land subsidence etc. within three months of completion of the same to Ground

Water Department Uttar Pradesh. The list of accredited Individuals/lnstitutions is available on the official web-portal of CGWA.

• For the purpose of measuring and recording the quantity of ground water extracted, every said user shall affix digital water flow meters (conforming to BIS/IS

standards) having telemetry system in the abstraction structure, which record rate and quantum of extraction, at outlet of pumping devices and it shall be presumed

that the quantity recorded by the meter has been extracted by the said user, until the contrary is proved. The rate of extraction of ground water from the well shall

not exceed to the recorded rate from water meters

• The concerned Authority reserves the right to stop extraction of ground water from the well due to quality hazards or any other reasons, if the situation so demands

• In case of any change of ownership of the existing well, fresh registration has to be obtained.

• No change of location, design, rate of withdrawal and pumping device in respect of the existing well of this certificate shall be made without prior permission of the

Competent Authority. Any deviation in this regard shall lead to cancellation of this registration

In case, any of the particulars I information furnished by the applicant in his application for issuance of this registration is found to be incorrect during verification at

any subsequent stage, this registration is liable for cancellation.
• The Certificate of Authorizationl NOC shall be valid for a period of five years from the date of issue. The applicant shall have to apply for renewal through a fresh

application, at least ninety days prior to expiry of its validity.

• Construction of piezometers and installation of digital water level recorders with telemetry shall be mandatory for user. Depth and zone tapped of piezometer should

be commensurate with that of the pumping well. The data, obtained from digital water level recorders shall be made available to this office on monthly basis

• Guidelines for Installation of Piezometers and their Monitoring

Piezometer is a boreweil/tubewell used only for measuring the water level by iowering the tapel sounder or automatic water level measuring equipment. It is also

used to take water sample for water quality testing when ever needed. General guidelines for installation of piezometers are as follows:
•

o The piezometer is to be installed/constructed at the minimum of 50 m distance from the pumping well through which ground water is being withdrawn. The

diameter of the piezometer should be about 4" to 6".

o The depth of the piezometer should be same as is case of the pumping well from which ground water is being abstracted. If, more than one piezometers

are installed the second piezometer should monitor the shallow ground water regime. It will facilitate shallow as well as deeper ground water aquifer
monitoring.

o No. of piezometers to be constructed &Type of water level monitoring mechanism shall be as per below table:

2

DWLR with Telemetry

o

o

Monitiring Mechanism

o

o

o

Manual

2

o

No.of piezometers required

< 10

11 - 50

50- 500

> 500

Quantum of Ground water withdrawal (cum/day)S.No

_ 'k "_ •• ~.,

o The measuring frequency should be monthly and accuracy of measurement should be up to cm. the reported measurement should be given in meter upto

two decimal.
o For measurement of water level sounder or automatic water level recorder (AWLR)I Digital Automatic water level recorder (DWLR) with telemetry system

should be used for accuracy.

o The measurement of water level in piezometer should be taken, only after the pumping from the surrounding tube wells has been stopped for about four to

six hours.

o All the details regarding coordinates, reduced level (with respect to mean level), depth, zone taped and assembly lowered should be provided for bringing

the piezometer into the Hydrograph Monitoring System for Ground Water Department, Uttar Pradesh, and for its validation.
o The ground water quality has to be monitored twice in a year during pre-monsoon (May/June) and post-monsoon (October/November) periods. Quality may

be got analyzed from NABL approved lab. Besides, one sample (1 It capacity bottle) to the concerned Director, Ground Water Department, Uttar Pradesh,

for chemical analysis.

o A Permanent display board should be installed at piezometerlTube wells site for providing the location, piezometerl tube well number, depth and zone

tapped of piezometer/tube well for standard referencing and identification.

o Any other site specific requirement regarding safety and access for measurement may be taken care of.

• Any other condition(s) that may be imposed by the concerned Authority.

• In case, any of the particulars I information furnished by the applicant in his application for issuance of this permit is found to be incorrect during verification at any

SUbsequent stage, this permit is liable for cancellation.

. MBEYPROCE~ ..
nitof~~T'~)~

Director! General Manager
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~
: • ~CIFIC CONDITIONS: 10'

• 'tA) For Industrial User: No Objection Certificate for ground water extraction by industries shall be granted subject to the following specific conditions:
i) No Objection Certificate shall be granted only in such cases where local government water supply agencies are not able to supply the desired quantity of water.

ii) All industries shall be required to adopt latest water efficient technologies so as to reduce dependence on ground water resources.

iii) All industries abstracting ground water in excess of 100 m3/d shall be required to undertake annual water audit through Confederation of Indian Industries (CII)/

Federation Indian Chamber of Commerce and Industry (FICCI)/ National Productivity Council (NPC)/ PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industries / Laghu Udyog
Bharati certified auditors and submit audit reports within three months of completion of the same to Ground Water Department Uttar Pradesh. All such industries
shall be required to reduce their ground water use by at least 20% over the next five years through appropriate means.

iv) Construction of observation well(s) (piezometer)(s) within the premises and installation of appropriate water level monitoring mechanism as mentioned in
General Condition nO.1 0 shall be mandatory for industries drawing/ proposing to draw more than 10m3 /day of ground water and. Monitoring of water level shall be

done by the project proponent. The piezometer (observation well) shall be constructed at a minimum distance of 50 m from the bore well/production well. Depth and

aquifer zone tapped in the piezometer shall be the same as that of the pumping well/ wells. Monthly water level data shall be submitted online to the Ground Water
Department, UP.
v) The proponent shall be required to adopt roof top rain water harvesting/ recharge in the project premises. Industries which are likely to pollute ground water ;

(chemical, pharmaceutical, dyes, pigments, paints, textiles, tannery, pesticides! insecticides, fertilizers, slaughter house, explosives etc.) shall store the harvested

rain water in surface storage tanks for use in the industry.
vi) Injection of treated/ untreated waste water into aquifer system is strictly prohibited.

vii) Industries which are likely to cause ground water pollution e.g. Tanning, Slaughter Houses, Dye, Chemical/ Petrochemical, Coal washeries, other hazardous

units etc. (as per CPCB list) need to undertake necessary well head protection measures to ensure prevention of ground water pollution.

• (B) Infrastructural User: The No Objection Certificate for ground water abstraction will be granted subject to the following specific conditions:

,. i) In case of infrastructure projects that require dewatering, proponent shall be required to carry out regular monitoring of dewatering discharge rate (using a digital
water flow meter) and submit the data online to Ground Water Department, UP as applicable. Monitoring records and results should be retained by the proponent

for two years, for inspection or reporting as required by District Ground Water Management Council.

• ii) Installation of Sewage Treatment Plants (STP) shall be mandatory for new projects, where ground water requirement is more than 20 m3 /day. The water from

STP shall be utilized for toilet flushing, car washing, gardening etc

Date :2111112023

Place:Gorakhpur

This certificate is electronically generated and does not require digital signature

AM YPROCESSORO~
(AU, SWeeRa~r~ t4

irectorl General Manager
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GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT
. (Namami Gange & Rural W'ater Sl!PP~Y Department)

Ministry of JaL Shakti
Government of Uttar Pradesh

Form 8 (C)

[See Rule 8(1)]

AUTHORIZATIONI NO-OB..IECTION CERTIFICATE FOR SINKING OF NEW I EXISTING WELL
FOR INDUSTRIALI COMMERCIALIINFRASTRUCTURAL OR BULK USER OF GROUND WATER

[Under Section 14 of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019.]

AUTHORIZATION/ NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE NO: NOC045167

VALID FROM 19/07/2023 TO 18/07/2028
{UIS10(1) of the Uttar Pradesh Ground Water Management and Regulation Act, 2019}

Registration No.: 202307000411

Name of the Owner SANTOSH PARIKH

Designation
'QG

General Manager Company Name
cj;"q;ft q;r ;:m:r

. AMBEY

. PROCESSORS A
UNIT OF SHRI

RADHA SEVICES P •

Lt

: Plot No. FL 2 & 3Sector 13, GIDA Gorakhpur Authorization Letter
~tm

PLooT No. FL-02 , 03, SECTOR 13, GIDA Industrial Area, Village Jurian Khas, Application No.
Tehsil Sahjanwa, District Gorakhpur, U.P.

Download

GRKP0723NIN0049

Date of Submission 10/07/2023 Specimen Signature

Location Particulars

District · Gorakhpur Block SAHJANWA

NA

Depth of the Well (In 68.58

meter)

Assembly Size(For Tube
Well)

H.P. of the Pump

Rate of Withdrawal 70.00
(m3/hr.)

11/07/2023

Maximum Allowable 2.60
Running Hours Per Day:

Recharge Required 18825.00

Municipality/Corporation No

Electric Motor

Tube Well/Boring

11/07/2023

Land document attached.

· Submersible

· Industrial

Maximum Allowable Rate of 70:00
Withdrawal (m3/hr.):

Maximum Allowable Annual . 60060.00

Extraction of Ground Water:

Type of Pump Used

Date of Energization (In Case of Electric Pump)

Operational Device

Purpose of well

Particular of the Proposed Well and Pumping Device

j Strainer Position (For Tube Well)

AMBEY PROCESSJ:?J
(A Unit ofShree~i1W2; ~

Directorl General Marlaaer
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,

i \it-';;~ ~~:;'.'cll'O ~;;.~" '";hm.~, the owne applicant (user) to sink a ~II ;0<h",~ti~o specifie at 51. {2l tor .><IM,,"';of;;"''@/', a rate not .
exceeding that as shown at SI. (3j), for Running Hours per day as shown at SI. (3k), and for maximum allowable annual extraction of ground water as shown

at SI. (3k) and is valid subject to the observance of the conditions stated overleaf.

• Holder of this NOC is hereby directed to assure annual recharge of 18825.00 cubic meter, as specified under the application form within the given time period.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Holder of this NOC is hereby directed to fill from 1(A) for registering his/her well within 90 days as mentioned in application form shall only started after registration

of his/her NOC.

In case of any change of ownership of the proposed well, fresh authorization has to be obtained.
• All Users abstracting ground water in excess of 100 m3/d shall be required to submit impact assessment report prepared by an accredited consultant from CGvyA

and National Accreditation Board for Education and Training (NABET). The report should highlight environmental risks and proposed management strategies to'

overcome any significant environmental issues such as ground water level decline. land subsidence etc. within three months of completion of the same to Ground

Water Department Uttar Pradesh. The list of accredited Individuals/ Institutions is available on the official web-portal of CGWA.
• For the purpose of measuring and recording the quantity of ground water extracted, every said user shall affix digital water flow meters (conforming to BIS/IS

standards) having telemetry system in the abstraction structure, which record rate and quantum of extraction, at outlet of pumping devices and it shall be presumed

that the quantity recorded by the meter has been extracted by the said user, until the contrary is proved. The rate of extraction of ground water from the well shall
not exceed to the recorded rate from water meters

• The concerned Authority reserves the right to stop extraction of ground water from the well due to quality hazards or any other reasons, if the situation so demands

• In case of any change of ownership of the existing well, fresh registration has to be obtained.
• No change of location, design, rate of withdrawal and pumping device in respect of the existing well of this certificate shall be made without prior permission of the

Competent Authority. Any deviation in this regard shall lead to cancellation of this registration

• In case, any of the particulars I information furnished by the applicant in his application for issuance of this registration is found to be incorrect during verification at

any subsequent stage, this registration is liable for cancellation.
• The Certificate of Authorization/ NOC shall be valid for a period of five years from the date of issue. The applicant shall have to apply for renewal through a fresh

application. at least ninety days prior to expiry of its validity.

• Construction of piezometers and installation of digital water level recorders with telemetry shall be mandatory for user. Depth and zone tapped of piezometer should •
be commensurate with that of the pumping well. The data, obtained from digital water level recorders shall be made available to this office on monthly basis

• Guidelines for Installation of Piezometers and their Monitoring

Piezometer is a borewell /tubewell used only for measuring the water level by lowering the tape/ sounder or automatic water level measuring equipment. It is also

used to take water sample for water quality testing when ever needed. General guidelines for installation of piezometers are as follows:
•

o The piezometer is to be installed/constructed at the minimum of 50 m distance from the pumping well through which ground water is being withdrawn. The
diameter of the piezometer should be about 4" to 6".

o The depth of the piezometer should be same as is case of the pumping well from which ground water is being abstracted. If, more than one piezometers

are installed the second piezometer should monitor the shallow ground water regime. It will facilitate shallow as well as deeper ground water aquifer
monitoring.

o No. of piezometers to be constructed & Type of water level monitoring mechanism shall be as per below table:

Quantum of Ground water withdrawal (cum/day)

< 10

11 - 50

50- 500

> 500

No.of piezometers required

o

2

Manual

o

o

o

Monitiring Mechanism

DWLR with Telemetry

o

o

2

o The measuring frequency should be monthly and accuracy of measurement should be up to cm. the reported measurement should be given in meter upto

two decimal.
o For measurement of water level sounder or automatic water level recorder (AWLR)/ Digital Automatic water level recorder (DWLR) with telemetry system

should be used for accuracy.

o The measurement of water level in piezometer should be taken, only after the pumping from the surrounding tube wells has been stopped for about four to
six hours.

o All the details regarding coordinates, reduced level (with respect to mean level), depth, zone taped and assembly lowered should be provided for bringing

the piezometer into the Hydrograph Monitoring System for Ground Water Department, Uttar Pradesh, and for its validation.
o The ground water quality has to be monitored twice in a year during pre-monsoon (May/June) and post-monsoon (October/November) periods. Quality may

be got analyzed from NABL approved tab. Besides, one sample (1 It capacity bottle) to the concerned Director, Ground Water Department, Uttar Pradesh,

for chemical analysis.

o A Permanent display board should be installed at piezometerlTube wells site for providing the location, piezometer/ tube well number, depth and zone
tapped of piezometer/tube well for standard referencing and identification.

o Any other site specific requirement regarding safety and access for measurement may be taken care of.

• Any other condition(s) that may be imposed by the concerned Authority.
• In case, any of the particulars I information furnished by the applicant in his application for issuance of this permit is found to be incorrect during verification at any

subsequent stage, this permit is liable for cancellation.

~
EY PROCESS

( ItofShree Rad rvice Pvt.

rectorl General Manager

35



:l~CIFIC CONDITIONS, ®
• '(;AI For Industrial User: No Objection Certificate for ground water extraction by industries shall be granted subject to the following specific con .. s:

i) No Objection Certificate shall be granted only in such cases where local government water supply agencies are not able to supply the desired quantity of water.

ii) All industries shall be required to adopt latest water efficient technologies so as to reduce dependence on ground water resources.

• iii) All industries abstracting ground water in excess of 100 m3/d shall be required to undertake annual water audit through Confederation of Indian Industries (CII)/

Federation Indian Chamber of Commerce and Industry (FICCI)/ National Productivity Council (NPC)! PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industries! Laghu Udyog

Bharati certified auditors and submit audit reports within three months of completion of the same to Ground Water Department Uttar Pradesh. All such industries

shall be required to reduce their ground water use by at least 20% over the next five years through appropriate means.

'. iv) Construction of observation well(s) (piezometer)(s) within the premises and installation of appropriate water level monitoring mechanism as mentioned in
General Condition nO.1 0 shall be mandatory for industries drawing! proposing to draw more than 10m3 !day of ground water and. Monitoring of water level shall be

done by the project proponent. The piezometer (observation well) shall be constructed at a minimum distance of 50 m from the bore well/production well. Depth and

aquifer zone tapped in the piezometer shall be the same as that of the pumping well/ wells. Monthly water level data shall be submitted online to the Ground Water

Department, UP.

• v) The proponent shall be required to adopt roof top rain water harvesting! recharge in the project premises. Industries which are likely to pollute ground water i

(chemical, pharmaceutical, dyes, pigments, paints, textiles, tannery, pesticides! insecticides, fertilizers, slaughter house, explosives etc.) shall store the harvested

rain water in surface storage tanks for use in the industry.

vi) Injection of treated! untreated waste water into aquifer system is strictly prohibited.

• vii) Industries which are likely to cause ground water pollution e.g. Tanning, Slaughter Houses, Dye, Chemical! Petrochemical, Coal washeries, other hazardous

units etc. (as per CPCB list) need to undertake necessary well head protection measures to ensure prevention of ground water pollution.

• (B) Infrastructural User: The No Objection Certificate for ground water abstraction will be granted subject to the following specific conditions:

• i) In case of infrastructure projects that require dewatering, proponent shall be required to carry out regular monitoring of dewatering discharge rate (using a digital

water flow meter) and submit the data online to Ground Water Department, UP as applicable. Monitoring records and results should be retained by the proponent

for two years, for inspection or reporting as required by District Ground Water Management Council.

• ii) Installation of Sewage Treatment Plants (STP) shall be mandatory for new projects, where ground water requirement is more than 20 m3 /day. The water from

STP shall be utilized for toilet flushing, car washing, gardening etc

Date :2111112023

Place:Gorakhpur

This certificate is electronically generated and does not require digital signature

AM~EYPROCEssi:(7
(AU' . Shree Radh rvi~ ~

ector! General Manager
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PHOTO: ELECTROMAGNET\C. t=LO~NETf:~ \N~TAL.LeD Oti &OReWEll
AT Fl.·o~ [CAMPU ' • 01J

AMBEY PROCESSOR
(AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt ltd

Director/ General Manager
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~HQTO ~ ELeCT OMA6NE TIC. FL.O MET&R IN'~ \.Lo Eb 0"
E El" L. A-r l=- L.- O ~ Cc. hlPU.s·O~J

AMBEY PROCE~
(P>. Unit ofShree Radha SeN1 5

Directorl General Manager
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UP? F d

• UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Building. NoTC-12V Vibhuti Khand, GomtiNagar, Lucknow-226010
Phone:0522-2720828,2720831, Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.com, Website: www.uppeb.eom

CONSENT ORDER

Ref No. ""
146686IUPPCB/Gorakhpur(upPCBRO)/CTO/wa
ter/GORAKHPUR/2021

To,

Dated: 25/04/2022

Shri AMBEYPROCESSORS (A UNITOF SHRI RADHASEVICES(P) Ltd,
MisAMBEYPROCESSORS (A UNITOF SHRI RADHASEVICES (P) Ltd.
PLOT No. FL-02 and FL-:) SECTOR 13, GIDA, SAHJANWA, GORAKHPUR

U.P.,GORAKHPUR,l
GORAKHPUR &

Sub: Consent under Section 25/26 of The Water (prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974
(as amended) for discharge of effluent to Mfs. AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHRI
RADHA SEVICES (P) Ltd. .

Reference Application No :14636635 Dated :25/04/2022

1. For disposal ofeffluent into water body or drain or land under The Water'(Prevention and control of .
Pollution)Act,1974 as amended (here in after referred as the act) Mis. AMBEY PROCESSORS (A
UNIT OF SHRI RADHA SEVICES (P) Ltd. is hereby authorizedby the board for dischargeoftheir
industrialeffluent generatedthrough ETP for irrigation/river through drain and disposal ofdomestic
effluent through septic rant/soak pit subject to general and special conditions mentioned in the
annexure .in refrence to their, foresaid application .

2. This consent is valid for the period from01/01/2022 to 31/12/2026.
3. In spite ofthe conditionsand provisionsmentioned in this consentorder UP PollutionControlBoard

reserves its right and powers to reconsider/amend any or all conditions under section 27(2) of the
Water (Previntion and Controt of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended.

This consent is being issuedwith the permission ofcompetent authority .

For and on bebalfof U.P. Pollution Control Board
RAM KUMAR ~:L~=~'.:.=or··

ChiefEnvir;J~~~tal OffiC~~

EnckJsed: As. aoove­
(condition of consent):

Copy to:
action.

RegionalOfficer, D.P.Pollution Control Board,Gorakhpurfor information and necessary
• b1~~Q:I",llf~"""Io1NAIISWoIl

RAM KUMAR~~=
'1tt1;i~um#lltk. •

SINGH .:~ '::==::=;1
7JmMnu~(nU·.II:U'M

Chief Environmental Officer,"'fuci;'6

AMBEY PROCES~~(

~;~(idA
Directorl General Manager
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U.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, LUCKNOW

Annexure to Consent issued to Mls.AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHRI RAOHA SEVICES
(P) Ltd. vide

Consent Order No. 14636635/ Water

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

Dated: 25/04/2022

1. This consent is valid only for the approved production capacity ofDyed Grey Cloths 32TPD.
2. The quantity ofmaximum daily effluent discharge should not be more than the following·

Effluent Discharze Details
S.No

I
Kind 0:8Effulant I Maximum daily Treatment facility and

dlseharze KLfdav discharae uotnt
! 1 t Domestic 13 KLD Seotic Tank
i

2 I Industrial 500 KLD ETP, ,.- -

3.

4(a)

Arrangement should be made for collection of water used in process and domestic effluent
separately in closed water supply system. The treated domestic and industrial effluent if discharged
outside the premises, if meets at the end of final discharge point, arrangement should be made for
measurement of effluent and for collecting its sample. Except the effluent informed in the
application for consent no other effluent should enter in the said arrangements forcollectionof
effluent. It should also be ensured that domestic effluent should not be discharged in storm water
drain.
The domestic effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the should be in conformity with
the following norms dated treated effluent.
i,

• Domestic EffulantI

i S.No I Parameter Standard
1"

I
Total SuspendedSolids As per E(P)A Rules- 1986i

2
,

BOO As oer E(?lA Rules 1986i

3 COD As oer E(P}A Rules 1986
4 Oil-&Grease As per E(P)A Rules 1986
5 Quantitvof DischarQe 13 KLD

4(b). The industrial effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the treated effluent should be in
.conformity with the following norms..

Industrial Effulant
S.No Parameter Standard

1 Total Susoended Solids As oer E(P)A Rules 1986
As per E(P)A Rules 1986

I

2 BOD
3 COD As per E(P)A Rules 1986

4 Oil & Grease As per E(P)A RUles 1986

5 Quantity of Discharae 500 KLD

5. Effluent generated in all the processes, bleed water, cooling effluent and the effluent generated from
washing of floor and equipments etc should be treated before its disposal with treated industrial
effluent so that it should be according to the norms prescribed under The Environment (protection)
Act,1986 or otherwise mandatory .

6. The other pollutant for which norms have not been prescribed, the same should not be more than the
norms prescribed for the water used in manufacturing process ofthe industry .

7. The method for collecting industrial and domestic effluent and its analysis should he as per legal
Indian standards and its subsequent amendments/standards prescribed under The Environment

(Protection) Act, 1986. AMBEY PROCE~SOR~

(AUnit ofShree Radha serv.lces~;.. fA
_ ;€t\J( e -c rl.(

Director! General Manager
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1
I
!

8.

9.

®
The treated domestic and industrial effluentbe mixed(as per the provisions ofCondition No.2) and
disposed ofon one disposal point.This common effluentdisposal point shouldhave arrangement for
flow meter/V Notch for measuring effluentand its log book be maintained.
The Unitwill file the renewal application at least 2 months prior to the expiryofthis Order.

Specific Conditions:

A!V1BEY PROCESSORS

;;:~eRa;F%t~

~neralManager
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•

!.This consentis validfur production ofDyed Grey Cloths321PD maximum usingra~rial
Grey Cloths, Dyesand Chemicals.

2.Theindustry shall submitthe Environmental Compensation (Eq ofRs. 10000/- within 07 days
from the issuance of this eTO whichwas imposed vide UPPCB letterno. H 74756/C­
6/water170/GKP/2022 dated25.04.2022.

3.The industry will ensure the continuous and uninterrupted data supplyfrom the OCEEMS to the
SPCB and CPCB server.

_4.The industry should ensure the operation of the BTP in sucha mannerthat it confirmthe standards
lay down underthe notification issuedby MOEF&Ce vide GSR 978 (E) dated 10/10/2016.

5.The treatedeffluentshall be allowedto be discharged in the ambientenvironment only after
exhausting optionsfor reuse in industrial process/irrigation in order to minimize freshwater usage.

6.The industry shall maintainstrict supervisionon fluctuations in operating parameters with respect
to each treatment unit ofthe Effluenttreatmentplant. ..

7.Theindustry shall submitthe pointwise compliance reportofthe CTa issuedby the Boardfor
year 2021 and auditedbalance sheet for the currentyear and the detailsof feesdepositedduring last
three years within a monthotherwise this CTOmay be revoked.

8.Ifthe CPCBor UPPCB issuesthe Closure order against the industry this consentorder stands
automatically suspendedfor that period..,

9.The industry shall submitEnvironmental Statement in prescribed form Vas per rule no.14 ofE.P
Rules 1986.

10.This consentis valid only for productsand quantity mentioned above. Industryshall obtainprior
approval'before makingany modification in product/process lfuell Plant machinery failingwhich
consentwouldbe deemedvoid.

l l.The industry shall complywith variousprovisions of Air (Prevention and ControlofPollution)
Act 1981 as amended, Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974as amended, and
complywith the provisions of Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Trans-boundary
Movement) Amendment Rules, 2016and all other applicable rules notifiedunderB.P.Act 1986.

12.Minimum 33% of the land on whichindustry is established will be covered by the plantation of
tall trees ofsuitable speciesas per the guidelines set up by the Boardvide its OfficeOrder no.H­
16405/220/2018/02 dt. 16/02/20 I8.The copyofthis guideline is available at URL
http://www.uppcb.com/pdf7Green-Belt-Guid1e_160218.pd£

B.The industry shall submitthe copy of Certificate of Registration in compliance of the sectionno.
11 ofThe UttarPradeshGround Water(Management andRegulation) Act, 2019 (U.P.Act No-13 of
2019) for existing users of ground water in notified areaswithin six monthsfailingwhich this CTO
shan stand automatically revoked.

14.The industry shall do standard operating process (SOP) for ETP operation, maintenance and for
chemicalspillage.

IS.The industry shall install rooftop rain water harvesting systemwithin 02 months.

16.the consumption of electricity, nutrientand chemicals in operationof Erp must recordon
logbook regularly.

I7.Industry shall submitanalysisreportof treatedeffluentafter interval of everythree monthsdully
analysed by Board or N.A.B.L. accredited laboratory.

I8.AuditedBalanceSheet! C.A. Certificate shouldbe submitted withinone month fromthe date of
AMBEY PROati 'SCertificatefor verification of Consentfee payable.

(A Unit ofShree Radha Services . td.)
. 19.The r e~~by Hon'ble Courts/Hon'ble NGT, MoEF& CC.CentralPollutionControl
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l:: .
Board, U.P Pollution Control Board and The industry is covered in OA no. 116/2014 Meera Shukla
Vis Municipal Corporation Gorakhpur and others.

20.Concealing factual data or submission offalse/fabricated data and failure to comply with any of
the conditions mentioned above may result in withdrawal ofthis CTa and attract action under the
provisions of Law. •

Issued with the permission of competent authority •

irector/ General Manager
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®
UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Building. No TC-12V Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010
Phone:0522-2720828,2720831. Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.com, Website: www.uppcb.com

CONSENT ORDER

Ref No. ­
146690IUPPCB/Gorakhpur(upPCBRO)/CTO/air/GORAKHPUR/202
1

To,

Dated: 25/04/2022

Shri AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHRI RADHA SEVICES (P) Ltd,
Mis AMBEY PROCESSORS (A U1\TIT OF SHRI RADHA SEVICES (P) Ltd.
PLOT No. FL-02 and FL-3 SECTOR 13, GIDA, SAHJANWA, GORAKHPUR

U.P.,GORAKHPUR,1
GORAKHPUR

. Sub: Consent under section 21/22ofthe Air (prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (as amended)
to MIs. AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHRI RADHA SEVICES(P) Ltd.

Reference Application No. 14637253 Dated: 25/04/2022

1. With reference to the application for consent for emission of air pollutants from the plant of Mis
AMBEY PROCESSORS (A UNIT OF SHRI RADHA SEVICES (P) Ltd.. under Air Act 1981. It is
being authorised for said emissions, as per the standards, in environment, by the Board as per
enclosed conditions .

2. This consent is valid for the period from 01/0112022 to 31112/2026.
3. Inspite of the conditions and provisions mentioned in this consent order UP Pollution Control Board

reserves its right and powers to reconsider/amend any or all conditions under section 21 (6) of the
Air (Previntion and Controt of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended.
This consent is being issued with the permission ofcompetent authority .

For and on behalfofU.P. Pollution Control Board
RAM KUMAR . D •

Chief~~fbnmental .

Enclosed : As above
(condition of consent):

Copy to:
action.

AMBEY PROCE~SORS

(A Unit ofShre.e Radha;~)~

. Irector! General Manager
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D.P. Pollution Control Board

Dated: 25/04/2022

coxnrnoxs OF CONSENT

1. This consent is valid only for the approved production capacity of Dyed Grey Cloths 32 TPD.
2. This consent is valid only for products and quantity menihmerl abeve. Industry shallohtain prior

approval before making any modification in product! process !fuel/ plant machinery failing which
consent would be deemed void.

3(a) The maximum rate of emission of flue gas should nut be more than the emission norms for the
~~b. i

3(b) Air Pollution Source Details.

Air Pollution Source Details

! S.No Air Polution Type ofFuel I Stack No. - Parameters Height
i Source
I

1 06 TPH Boiler,! Rice Husk 1 Particulate As per E(P)A
and 15 Lacs Matter Rules. 1986

, Cal/Hr
I Thermic Fluid .
I ! HeaterI

!
2 i03 TPH Boiler, Rice Husk 2 Particulate As per E(P)A,

and 15 Lacs i

r

Matter Rtrles, 1-986
, Cal/Hr i

Thermic Fluid! I
Heater I \

600 KVA DG I i
-

3 Diesel Oil 3 Sulphur As per E(P)A
• Set i i Dioxide Rules 1986,

500 'tWA DG I I

4 DieselOU I 4 Sulphur As per E(P)A, I Dioxide Rules 1986Set I

i 5 140 'tWA DG I DieselOU i
5 Sulphur As per E(P)A ,

1 Set Dioxide Rules 1986
3(c) The emissions by various stacks into the environment should be as per the norms ofthe Board.

AMBEY PROCES~. .{Auni'Of;;rJ~~
~rl General Manaqer

4.

5.

6.

7.

j
Emission Ouali tv Details DetailI

I S.No Stack No Parameter Standard
I

1 Particulate Matter As per E(P)A Rules,I 1
! 1986
i 2 2 I Partlculate Matter As per E(P)A Rules,I
i 1986I

I 3 3 Sulphur Dioxide As per E(P)A Rules,
1986

4 4 Sulphur Dioxide As per E{P)A Rules,
1986

5 5 SulphurDi-oxide Asper E{P}A Rules,
~ -

1986
- -

Quantity of other pollutants should also be as per the norms prescribed by the Board/MOEF & CClor
otherwise mandatory .
The equipment for air pollution control system and monitoring .as proposed by the industry and
approved by the Board should be installed in their premises itself.
The modification or installation in the existing pollution control equipments should be done only by
prior approval ofBoard .
The operation of air pollution control system and maintenance be done in such a way that the
quantity of pollutants should be in accordance with the standards prescribed by the Board/MoEF &
CCior otherwise mandatory .
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J.

9.

,

ftT)1
Unit should do provisions for fugitive emissions chimney/stack as per the norms of theBo~EF
& CC/or otherwise mandatory.
The unit should submit the stack emissions monitoring report within one month from issuance of
consent order along with the point wise compliance report of the consent order. Further quarterly
monitering report should be submitted .

The Unit will file the renewal application at least 2 months prior to the expiry of this Order.
Specific Conditions:
l.This consent is valid for production of Dyed Grey Cloths32 TPD maximum using raw material
Grey Cloths, Dyes and Chemicals.

i

2.The industryshould be operated in such a mannerthat it does not adversely affect the environment
and the solidwaste generatedsuch as ash etc. to be disposedin eco friendly manner. Any sourceof
emissionother than that mentioned in the Air consent seekingapplicationwill not be permittedby
the Board.

3.Theindustry should ensurethe operationofthe air pollutioncontrol system(APCS) in such a
mannerthat the air emissionconfirms with the standardsprescribedunderthe B.P Act 1986 as
amended.

. 4.Thisconsent is valid only for productsand quantitymentionedabove. Industryshall obtain prior
approval before makingany modification in product/process /fuell plant machineryfailingwhich
consentwould be deemedvoid.

5.The industryshall abide by orders! directions issued by Hon'ble Supremecourt Hon'ble High
Court,Hon'ble National Green tribunal, Central PollutionControlBoard and U.P PollutionControl
Board for protection and safe guard of environment from time to time.

SINGH

....
6.Theindustryshan submitmonitoringreports of all stacks and ambientair quality from a certified /
approved laboratory under E.P. Act 1986.

7.Theindustry shall complywith various provisions ofAir (Prevention and ControlofPollution) Act
1981 as amended, Water (Prevention and ControlofPollution) Act 1974as amendedand all other
applicable rules notified under E.P. Act 1986.

8.Theindustryshall submit the point wise compliance reportofthe CTO issued by the Board for the .
year2021 and audited balancesheet for the currentyear and the details of fees depositedduring last
three years within a month otherwisethis eTO may be revoked.

9.Theindustryshall obtainprior consents in the event of any additionof new emission generation
sources such as- Boiler/ Furnace/Heaters!D.G.Sets or ·aHerationefexisting-emission sources,m

~ accordance with section-21/22 ofair Act] 981 (as amendedrespectively).

10.The industryshall submitEnvironmental Statement.in prescribedformat-V as per rule no.14 as
per B.P Rules 1986.

11. Minimum33% ofthe land on which industryis establishedwill be coveredby the plantationof
tall trees ofsuitable speciesas per the guidelines set up by the Board vide its Office Order no.H­
16405/220/201SI02dt. 16/02/2018. Thecopy ofthis guideline is availableat URL
http://www.uppcb.com/pdf/Green-Belt-Guidle_160218.pdf.

12.The industryshall use at least 20%oftotal fuel as bio briquettes in boiler, as per availability.

13.AuditedBalanceSheet!C.A. Certificateshouldbe submittedwithin one monthfrom the date of
issueofthis Certificate for verification of Consentfee payable.

14.Concealing factual data or submission offalse/fabricated data and failure to complywith any of
the conditions mentionedabove may resu1t in withdrawalofthis Cf'O and attractactionunderthe
provisions of Law.

AMBEY PROCES~S
fA Un'l ofShree Rad;~t~~
~p
~~,~

. "Jr, ',.?er ; <:;" .'.'8r

46



.ssued with the permission of competent authority .

r

.......--,.

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board.

Chief Environmental Officer, Circle-6

AMBEY PROCESSO~)

;fa:;:pJ,.
Director/ General Manager
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', ..."/1 __.

.... ·$~:~~~~::·;'::DE~=~g'j&l(ETP:&t~~1i{~1'\T!~·;rt~~!f~~~~
<' '<C' .: ' TC-12V, Vibhuti Kh °dLOLUTION CONTROL BOARD '.:'.' ..;'....;;:?/{.::::fJ

an , omtf Nagar, Lucknow-226010 . : .. '., .:: . ':..... '.~': :,,~.,~

t:~;O~;: 6093IUPPCJl/Gi>i'.khpili'(UI'I'CDn())IfIWM/G()JlAI<IJP~Mj"8 D.~:··jA\j:~~'

MIsAMBEY PROCESSERS PVT LTO
LF ·2, Sector -13, GIDAt Gorakhpulr,GORAKHPUR,273005
TellsU :Shnhjanwll
District :GORAKHPUR

.. :.'"

;~ ,

Sub :- Authorisation issued under the provisions of Hazardous and Other Wastes (Managernent~d
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016

't·· Niirri15er"ofauthorization and date of issue 6093 and 15/02/2019.

2. "Refere~~e ofapplication (No. and date) 3654130 and OUIZ/20l8.

3. Mr SANTOSH PARIKH ofM/s AMBEY PROCESSERS PVT LTD is hereby granted an,.'
authorization based on the enclosed signed inspection report for generation, collection,
utilization, storage and disposal or any other use of hazardous or other wastes or both on the
premises situated at LF-2, Sector-I 3, Tehsil-Sahjanwa, GIDA .

Details of Authorisation

SNo. Category of Hazardous Authorised mode of disposal Quantity(tonfannum)
'Vast~ as per the Schedules or recycling or utilization or
I,ll and III of these rules co-processing, etc.

1 Cat. 35.3 ETP Sludge Disposal through TSDF 200 ,kg-Iday

.2 Oil Residue, Cat.5.2 Burnt in Boiler with Rice husk 0.5 Kg/day

1.

6.

2.

A~BEYPROCESSORS '
(A Unit ofShree Radha servic~~ltd.) . '.'

~tJu~
Director/ General Manager

2.

The authorization shall be valid for aperiQdof2010212Q24from the date of issue of this letter

~he authorization is subject to the fOl:OWing gener~nd SP~6ifiC conditions (please specify .
any conditions that need to be imposed over and above .generalconditions, if any) .

General Conditions of Authorization - '..

J:~';' The authorised person shall comply with the provisions of the ~m>ironment (protection Act,
1986, and the rules made there under. . '\

The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at 'the request of an officer
authorised by the State Pollution Board . '~(, . '...:-",.
The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise ~n:\I1spOI1 the hazardous
and other wastes except what is permitted through this authorization ... ';, \ '

Any unauthorized change in personnel, equipment or working 'C~~diti~ns"asmentioned in the'
application.by the person authorized shall constitute a breach ofhis authorisation r .
The person authorised shall implement Emergency Response Procedure (ERP) for which this

authorisation is being gra~ted c~nsid.ering all site specific possible scenarios such as spillages,
leakages, fire etc. and their possible Impacts and also carry out mock drill in this regard at .
regular interval of time.

The person auth~rised shall comply with the provisions outlined in the CentralPollution
Control Board guidelines on Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to
Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty.

3.

5.

4.

A
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7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

It is theduty of thenuthnrlsed person (0 toke prlor permission ot theStlltePollution Control
Bonrd to close down the rneiHly , ... . ... .. ..

The imported hazurdous nnd other WIIS!C8 shall be fully insured for tranllitliS well as for any
accldental occurrencennd its clean-up opcrntion .

The record of consumption lind rotc of the imported hazardous and other wastes shall be
maintained .

The hazardous and other waste which gets generated during recycling or reuse or recovery or
pre-processing or utilisation of imported hazardous or other wastes shall be treated and
disposed of as per specific conditions of authorisation.

Tho importer or exporter shall bear the cost of Jmport or export and mitigation of damages if
any

An application for the renewal of an authorisation shall be made as laid down under these
Rules.

Any other conditions for compliance as per the Guidelines issued by the Ministry of.
Environment, Forest and Climate Changes 01' Central Pollution Control Board from time to
time.
Annual return shall be filed by June 30th for the period ensuring 31st March of the year.

, .... , ,.,"

; ..

/r-·
:".~{

B Specific Conditions of Authorization

L The authorization shall be valid for a period of Five Years from the date of issue, if not suspended
or cancelled earlier.

2. The wastes must be safely collected in leak proof containers and shall be duly marked in a manner
suitable for handling, storage and transport and the packaging shall be easily visible and be able to
withstand physical conditions and climatic factors. All hazardous waste containers / bags shall be
provided with a general label. The storage area should be at an isolated spot in the premises and
must be fenced, covered and duly marked,

3. The authorized person/agency shall ensure that no adverse impact on the air, soil and water
including groundwater takes place due to activities for which authorization' has been requested.
Comprehensive safety measures must be followed in handling of wastes and the staff must be
properly trained.

4. It is brought to your notice that as per the order dated 14-11-2003 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in W.P. (c) No. 657 of 1995, no industry covered under Hazardous and other Wastes
(Management and Tran boundary Movement) Rules, 2016 shall be allowed to operate without valid
auth~r~zation.It is a~so ~rovided in the same orders that industries which are not complying with the
condItl.ons. of authon~atlOn~hal1 not,be allowed to ?perate. Hence in case you fail to apply for
authorization, before its expiry or fall to comply WIth conditions of the earlier authorization issued
to you, closure order shall be issued against your industry without any further notice.

s. The applicant m~st ~le returns on prescribed Form- 4 along with a compliance report of this letter
and should also maintain records on Form 3 and present it to Board's inspecting officials.

~ In c~~ of occurrence ~fan accide~t, complete details on form must be sent to D.P. Pollution
. .ontro oar~ at the earhest along WIth details of mitigative and remedial measures taken
,7~The authonzed person/agency shall not receive, collect, or store any hazardous waste fr~many

AMBEY PROCE~SORS ...-:,

~:e;p~~
Director! General Manager
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11. It is the mandatory duty of the authorized person/agency to comply with the guidelines for
transportation ofhazardous waste in accordance with rule 18 of Hazardous and Other Waste
(Management and Tran boundary Movement) Rules, 2016.

12.lt should be ensured that hazardous wastes shall be properly collected and packed in HDPEbags
and then temporarily stored in a lined RCC tank/pit with suitable shed.

10. You are directed to display on-line data/display board outside the main factory gate withregard'"c/~;X<,

to quantity and nature of hazardous chemicals being handled in the plant, including waste waterand,'.~;,;:',:,:~:\;",

air emission and solid hazardous waste generated within the factory premises. Necessary . '..i';::.;~::/}

compliance should be sent within 15 days of receipt of this letter. ··';'':hii:;;W:
:·~'J:W~!~~~~~ ~~~;:

., •. . .\;::::.;;"/"';cr " ·'•• ,.'c'( .'' ..... "":"'i'1f/.W1::;$B~p,:::?:&;r;.~;i:~:'fitk:t, .
. I 'unauthoriz~d o~cupie~~l' generntor of hazardous w'nsles.!n cascany hazardous :W~stesis;s.ol~~·tO!:~1~~·.;;i
I,other reprocessmg unit It must be ensured that such unit is ftiHycotriplyingWith~rivirOnment3t,:fL/t:::;.

/ . requirements and has a valid nuthortzntion of the Board. " . '. ..,., ':, . '.,,:>:,' ::"<:/<':::;;;'fG:;~~

8. In nocase any hazardous wastes sholl be disposed offon land, In'anYdrafrt:ot~tte~~;Ail,;':·;·;!:g:;;,;\t

=~:~f~~~~~~U:~~;:l~~:~~e~~~~~~:~~I~~~~:~~U:n~h::~~:~~:mp~::'~ .-:"S~ti
; - :.":'~>/:.:<..,:~;(!

...r :~ ..~~

9. It is within the powers and functions ofthe V.P. Pollution Control Board to modify! revoketh,e<:; '.' >':4;:
terms and conditions of the authorization/Registration issued under the Rule -7 of Hazardous and'
Other Wastes (Management and Tran boundary Movement) Rules, 2016. . '.

.'(J5

13. AnETP sludge test report ofa laboratory approved under E.P. Act shall be submitted along with
complianceofthis letter of this office.

14. Used oil shall be sold only to recyclers registered with U.P. Pollution Control Board. The record.: ':'!
shall bemaintained.:;:

~:"?r

15. The occupier, transporter and operator of a facility shall be liable for damages caused to the
environment resulting due to improper handling and disposal of hazardous waste listed in schedule
1,2, and 3 and shall be liable to pay a fine as levied by the State Pollution Control Board under the'
rules.

l~'1?etails ofraw material (which is Hazardous waste) and product along with quantity sh 11 b
within a month. a e sent
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.'21. This authorization/Registration is valid till the industry is having validconsent as per the •..•.....
provisions ofAir(preventioll and Control ofPo1lution) Act 1981 and Water (Prevention andControl .
ofPolhrtion) Act, 1974.

'y" .';"',;" ,.' .....
,j";"~<'

;;"20. o,!'ies ofIlazardous Waste MO~lifest in I'ono-J0 shall be sent regularly to UppeR foreach
;." category ofwnste sent to TSDF/lncl11cmtor. '.' .•. , .' .'•

22. Industry shall comply the provisions of EP Act, 1986, Water (Prevention and Control of .
Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended, Air (Prevention andControl of Pollution) Act, 1981a8 amended'
and E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.

23. The authorized actual user of hazardous and other wastes shall maintain records ofhazardous
and other wastes purchased in a passbook issued by the StatePollution Control Board along with
theauthorization.

24. The industry shall submit balance fee Rupees 400001- within 15 days.

( Authorized Signatory )

PRAMOD KUMAR DigltallysignedbyPRAMOD
KUMARAGAAWAl.. .

UTTAR PRADESIi~ttluTION CONq2ReD Bl!J.Mm .

Copy to: To the Regional Officer, U.P.Pollution Control Board, Gorakhpur for information and
necessary action •

PRAMOD KUMAR DigitallyslgnedbyPRAMOD
GARW KUMAR AGARWAl
\;EU~E, l/C CirBl~:2019.02.191S:11:S9+OS'30·

Director/ General Manager
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Year'

Copy for SPCB

S.No.:

DayMonth

-- ------_._-~--~_._----~--

f. TP

(Solid/Semi-SotidlSludge/OilylTarryISfI.JRy/Liquid)

(Truck I TankerI Special Vehicle)

DonotthrowDrumsfromtruck. Incaseof leakagel
seapaqe, useWashing soapat pointof leakto stopits
leakage. '

B~y~a t '.$. W~··

t.r() k\A.:/'/i kCU1

. 9}.R.\tQ k.~ m3 or MT

................................................. Nos.

(III) BHARAT OIL & WASTE MANA: • '
Plot # 672, Sikandra Road, NH-2, K ,•
Tehsil Akbarpur, Kanpur Dehat, UP, Te
e-mail:sales@bharatoil.com

(I)

Director! General Manager

Type of Ve~icle

.Sender'sAutHOrization No. .

.Transportl!r'sRegistration

VeliicleRegistratioriNo. , .

R~ceiver'sAuthorization No.

(mUEPPCalHO/Con~B-8412l1'l8/548 Valid upto: 3110312023

"'(iILIi!HARATOIL & WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD.
,MauzaMukimpur, Roorkee-Lakshar Road,
Roorkee ... 247664 UK,Tel. :08874207664

.e-mail:sales@bharatoil.com

4 Transporterls Name & Address
(including PhoneNo. and email), '

REJCl!iver'sName &MailingAddress
.~dingPhOnEn'\fO"SifS email) .

·'CIN,.Vit201DL2007PLC160944

11 TotalQuant!ty, .
··No;of Containers'·

F~~~;';"";;;-';;';;;;';";";~"";;;';";';"";;;;'---_"";""" __--11 hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately
described above byproper'shipping name and are categorised packed, marked"
and labeled, andare in all respects in proper condition for transport by road

.' .3' ManifestOocl!mentNo.
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Pt-\OTO; Eo.UAU ZATIOH TANJ<. -01 1~'TALL.ED AL. I=L.·O~ tCAMPUS -01J

AMBEY PROCES~m

~;:;~p~~
Directorl General Manager

54



AMBEY PROCESS~~

~h:;~iJ{Jd~

Dkectorl General Manager
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PI1~TO: EACTION TANKS b. SI T TL. I N TAN~ Ir-4STALL eD
Fl." ()2 (CAMP US -ofJ

AMBEY PROCES~~

:;;l:~;t;Jd~
Director! General Mana~e"
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CLA~IF' 1l INSTALLED At. ~ L · O .1. [tAPl PU.s -ofl

AMBEYPROCE~fflS

;;;h:ArJ);R)
Directorl General Manager
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PHOT~ l=L-O.7 [ CAMPus-01]

AMBEY PROCESSP~

;;;:;:a;p~~
l11re ctorl General Manager
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PHOTO: AERAilON TANK 'N&TALLED ~T T=L-O~ [CAMPUS .01J

AMBEYPROCESS~

(A Unit ofShr eRad;a;Zp;;~

Director/ General Manager
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AIVIBEV PROC S

Dir':?r:t~r' Gem)ral Manager
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AMBEY PROCESSO~
(AUnitofShreeR;::;~)~4

Director! General Manager
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PHOTO

AMBEY PROCESSORS_;;%::~;.P21i
Director! General Manager
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PH6jO: Fll iE R. PR SS·o~ nts T LL.

AMBEY PROCESSO~)
(A un/ree Radha servicT:/6 ~

~~ ( tA
Directorl General Manager
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PH~1"O: LEtT 0 MAGNE.T" FLOW rs -°1 lHSTALL. E'D
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN ~ U17120MH1963PTC012787

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2023
Particulars Note As at 31 March

No-. 2Q23

Rs.

As at 31 March
2022

Rs.

2 10000000.00 10000000.00

3 65793779.02 75793779.02 33710710.00 43710710.00

4 105225582.00 133396220.00

5 764535.00 945990.00

6 35642656.56 33368106.00

7 46659989.18 64653426·.00

l. eQUITY s LIABILITIES
1.Shareholder's Fund·

( a ) ShareCapital
.{.h).Reset\!es..andSurplus.

2. Non Current Liabilities
( a ) long Term Borrowings

( b) Deferred Tax Liability
3. Current Liabilities

.'1 (a) ShortTerm Borrowings
:.. ( b ) Trade Payables

~totalot1tstanding 'dtrestlftrricn:r and smaltentarpris'es

-toaloutstandIng doesof creditors otherthanmicro

( C ) OtherCurrentLiabilities 8 9244850.00 91547495.74 6089670.00 104111201.00

TOTAL 273331391.76 282164121.00
II. ASSETS
1. Non Current AssetS-

( a ) Property, PfariF& EquTpment
( b ) Intangible Assets
( c ) Capital Work in Progeress

(d) OtherNonCurrentAssets 10

8171668'3.31

0.00

0.00

58245957.00 139962640.31

·860438·78-.00
0.00

2564879.00
59168647.00 147777404.00

2..Current Assets
{a } Inventories
( b ) Trade Receivables

{e }CasIHl:Fld-Eafl~Ba~ances·

( d ) ShortTerm Loans andAdvances

11
12
13­
14

29951263.59

77562411.00­
492580.06

25362496.80 133368751.45

41893098.00
1290677'8.60

775440.00

18811401.00 134386717.00

273331391.76 282164121.00

For. SHREE.RADHA SERVICES PVT.Lro.~~
p_~-- _/",1,/J1
Sant Kumar8himsarla~sh Parikh
Director Director'
Dl:N'-00326360 OIN- ,C:lS971-61Q

Significant Accounting Policies 1
The accompanying notesform an integral partof these financlal statements.
As perour reportof evendate

.!zt
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SHREERADHASERVICES PRIVATELIMITED

ClN· U17120MH1963PTC012787
STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED31ST MARCH,2023

Pafficul"ars Note As at 31March
No. 2023

Rs.

As at 3t MarcIT
2022
'Rs.

REVENUE
Revenue from operations

Other Income

EXPENSES
Costof Material Consumed

Employee Benefits Expenses

Financial Costs
Depreciation and Amortisation .Exp.
OtheI'&penses-

loss on Sale ofFixedAssets
Total Expenses

15
16

17
18

19
20
21,

70t723S90.14

453718.01

702177708.75

272318314.07

105842220.61

13297722.16
11063808.00

254590485.35-
187765.00

657300315.39

390778998.00,
1444283.00

392223281.00

163457465.00

63555085.00
12543220.00
12195207.00

125677420.00
0.00

377628397.00

Profit Beforeextraordinary items
and tax
Tax expenses ~

Ctlfl'enl'F~

DeferredTax
,Earlier Year
Profitf(Loss} for theyear

earning.per equity share
1. Basic
2'. 'Dittrtett

44877393.36 14594884.00

1,2620330..00, 4389440.00

{181,455.00) (246.331.00)

295.449.31
32083069,05 10451775,00

22
320.6a 104.52
320083- 1.04.52

Significant Accounting Policies 1
The accompanying notesform an integral partof thesefinancial statements.

As perour report of evendate

~:=9HA_;~,~

lat KumarBhimsa~P_ Parikh

Director Director
DIN· 00326350 OIN-08971610

Place: Gorakhpur
Date: 05·09w2023
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN • U17120MH1963PTC012787

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022

Note As at-3l March.
No. 2022

RI,

As at 31 MarCh
2021
Rs.

I.·EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1.Shareholder's Fund
( a ) Share Capital 2 10000000.00 10000000.00
( b ) Reserves and Surplus 3 3371070997 43710709.97 23258934.62 33258934.62

2. Non Current liabilities
( a ) Long Term Borrowings 4 133396220.00 12768090800
( b ) Deferred Tax liability 5 945990.00 1192321,00

3. Current liabilities
( a ) Short Term Borrowings 6 33368105.94 36894283.00

.~ ( b ) Trade Payables 7 64653425.45 47311634.12
-, ·tbtltoutltattdlnf1fun ofl!l1cnfand smallfll'ltell'risea.

-toaloutstandln9 dues of creditors other than micro

( C ) Other Current Liabilities 8 6089670.00 104111201.39 4348712.00 88554629.12

TOTAL 282164121.36 250586792.74
II. ASSETS

1.Non Current Assets •
( a ) Properly, Plant & Equipment 9 86043878.07 96303955.79
{ b } Intangible Assets 0.00 0.00
( e ) Capital Work inProgeress 2564879.49 790193.89
( d ) otherNon Current Assets 10 59168647.00 147777404.56 59537972.00 156632121.68

2.Current Assets
tat ·tnventories- 11 418930ea.t9 17237801.00-
( b ) Trade Receivables 12 72906778.42 57184802.00

:~ ( e)Cash and Bank Balances 13 775439.41 379989.84
( d ) Short Term Loans and Advances 14 18811400.78 134386716.80 19152072.22 93954671.06

. ,
282164121.36 .250586792.74

Significant Accounting Policies 1
Theaccompanying notes form anintegral partof these financial statements.
Asperourreport of even date

FOR NARENORAd~~~~ &CO.
Chartered Accoun . h

~ orak"purz
~Jq
\ ~1: .

(Narendra Kumar Agra_'e.~~
Proprietor

M.No. 079014
Place: Gorakhpur
Date:OS..()9·2022

~ F~'SHREERADHA~';fhl

MUkesh Kumar Bhlmsarla Santosh Parikh
Director Director

DIN.00647287 DIN·08971610
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SHREE RAOHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN ~ U17120MH1963PTC012787
STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR- THE YEAR- ENOEOatST MARCK2022

Particulars Note As at 31 March
No, 2022

RI.

As at 31 March
2021
RI.

REVENUE
Revenue from operations .

Other Income

Profit on sale-of Fixed Assets

Total Revenue

15
16

390778997.61
1444283.00

~.OO

392223280.67

2708371hg,73
101298.00

6525.00
210945012.13

EXpeNSES
Cost of Material Consumed

Employee Benefits Expenses

~inanCialCOsts
depreciation and·Amortisation expo
Other Expenses

Total Expenses

17 163457464.77 109721116.55
18 63555085.24 52991439.69
19 12543220.05 5628561.35
20 t2195207.GO 43'''4209.Otl
21 125877419.26 87587883.60

377628396.32 260243210.19

14594884.35 10701802.54 .

4389440.00 1786350.00
(246,331.00) 1,391,993.00

512,218.00
10451775.35 7011241.54

22
t04.52- 7o-.n
104.52 70.11

Profit Before extraordinary items
and tax
Tax expenses:

Current Tax

Deferred Tax

Eartiar Year
Profit/Closs) fer the year

Eamlng per equity share

1. Basic
2. Diluted

I"!':
Significant Accounting Policies 1
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

For, SHREE RADHA SERVICES PVT. LTt?<1 J
---- - - ::;U (/l;~

.~
Mukesh Kumar Bhimsarla Santosh Parikh

Director Director

DIN- 00547287 DIN- 0897t6ta

Place: Gorakhpur

Date: 05..09-2022
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED @
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars Note As at 31 March As at 31 March
No. 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

I. EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1. Shareholder's Fund

( a ) Share Capital 2 10000000.00 10000000.00

( b ) Reserves and Surplus 3 23,258,934.62 33258934.62 16,247,693.08 26247693.08;

2. Non Current Liabilities

{a }-Lcmg Term Borrowings 4 127580908.00 22807694.00

( b ) Deferred Tax Liability 1192321.00 (199,672.00)

3. Current Liabilities

( a ) Short Term Borrowings 5 26218262.00 26209245.78

( b ) Trade Payables 6 47311634.12 12120119.82

( c ) Other Current Liabilities 7 15024733.00 88554629.12 4144793.00 42474158.60

TOTAL 250586792.74 91329873.68

II". ASSETS

1. Non Current Assets

( a ) Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 8 96303955.79 18284000.00

Work in Pro~ress 790193.89 0.00

( b ) Prepaid Lease Payment 9 58433972.00 1229042.00

(c) Long Term Loans and 10 1104000.00 1104000.00

Advances 156632121.68 20617042.00

2. Current Assets

( a ) Inventories 11 17237807.00 9190625.00

( b ) Trade Receivables 12 57184802.00 55073073.00

( c ) Cash and Bank Balances 13 379989.84 71-6612.23

( d ) Short Term Loans and 14 19152072.22 93954671.06 5732521.45 70712831.68

Advances

250586792.74 91329873.68

Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financiafstatements.

As per our report ofeven date

Place: Gorakhpur

Date: 03-11-2021
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars

REVENUE
Revenue from operations

Other Income

Profit on sale of Fixed Assets

Total Revenue

Note
No.

15

16

As at 31 March
2021
Rs.

270837189.73

101298.00

6525.00

270945012.73

As at 31 March
2"020
Rs.

300877495.92

204532.00

153323.00

301235350.92

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed 17

Employee Benefits Expenses 18

Financial Costs 19

Depredation and Amortisation Exp 20

Other Expenses 21

Total Expenses

Profit Before extraordinary items

and tax •

Tax expenses :

Current Tax

Deferred Tax

EarliarYear

Proflt'(Loss) for the year

109721116.55

52991439.69

5628561.35

4314209.00

87587883.60

260243210.19

10701802.54

1786350.00

1,391,993.00

512,218.00

7011241.54

130774226.01

53000195.37

4626000.06

3499774.00

102370841.32

294271036.76

6964314.16

1931290.00

(40,212.00)

5073236.16

Sig.nificantAccQunting Policies 1

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date

Place: Gorakhpur

Date: 03-11-2021

AMBEY PROCESSORS
(A Un' hree Radha Services Pvt. L . t

~ /Tl/t..-' 'tl-(
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN - U17120MH1963PTC012787
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particulars Note
No-,

As at 31 March
2023·

Rs.

As at 31 March
2022

Rs.

2 10000000,00 10000000.00

3 65793779.02 75793779.02 33710710.00 43710710.00

4 105225582.00 133396220.00

5 764535.00 945990.00

6 35642656.56 33368106.00

7 46659989.18 64653425.00

I. EQU1TY &LIABILITIES

1. Shareholder's Fund

( a ) ShareCapital

( b ) Reserves and Surplus

2. NonCurrent Liabilities

(a) long Term Borrowings
( b) Deferred Tax Liability

3. CurrentLiabilities

•.; ( a ) ShortTerm. Borrowings
:.t
~',{ b ) Trade Payables

-totaloutstanding duesof microandsmallenterprises

-toaloutstanding duesof creditors otherthan micro

( c ) Other Current Liabilities 8 9244850.00 91547495.74 6089670.00 104111201:00

TOTAL 273331391.76 282164121.00
ILASSETS

1, Non Current Asse~

'( a ) Properly, PlariF&o Equipment
( b ) Intangible Assets

( c ) Capital Work in Progeress

(d) Other Non Current Assets

9

10

81716683.31
0.00

0.00

58245957.00 139962640,31

86043878.00
0.00

2564879.00
59168647.00 147777404.00

2; Current Assets
(a) Inventories

(b ) Trade Receivables

{c }Cash--and-BankBalances

( d ) Short Term Loans and Advances

11
12

13
14

29951263.59

77562411.00
492580006

25362496.80 133368751.45

41893098.00

72906778.00
775440.00

18811401.00 134386717:00

273331391.76 282164121.00

For. SHREE RAOHA SERViCES PVT. LTO.~X
ro-~--- .:,,~
SantKumarBhimsarla~OShParikh
Director Director

DtN·0032635e'Om""~716tO

Director! General Manager

Significant Accounting Policies 1

The accompanying notesform an integral part ofthese financial statements.
As per our report of evendate
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SHREE RADHA SERVICESPRIVATE LIMITED @
CIN - U17120MH1963PTC012787

STATEMENT OF PROFiT &LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH. 2023

Particulars Note As at 31 March As at 31 March
No. 2023 2022

Rs. Rs.

REVENUE
Revenuefrom operations 15 701123990.74 390778998.00
Other Income 16 453718.01 1444283.od

Total Income 702177708.75 392223281.00

EXPENSES
Cost of MaterialConsumed 17 272318314.07 163457465.00
Ernployee BenefitsExpenses 18 105842220.81 63555085.00
FinancialCosts 19 13297722.16 12543220.00
Depreciation and Amortisation.Exp. 20 11063606.00 12195207.00
Other Expenses 21 254590485.35 125877420.00
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 187765.00. 0.00
Total Expenses 657300315.39 371628397.00

Profit Beforeextraordinaryitems
and tax 44877393.36 14594884.00
Tax expenses:
Current Tax 12680330.00 4389440.00
DeferredTax (181,455.00) (246,331.00)
EarliarYear 295,449.31
Profit/(Loss)for the year 32083069.05 10451775.00

Earningper equityshare 22
1. Basic 320.83 104.52
2. Diluted 320.83 104.52

SignificantAccounting Policies 1

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For:::DHASERVICES;~\~
lnt Kumar Bhimsa"SanfoSh Parikh
Director Director

DIN- 00326350 DIN- 08971610

Place: Gorakhpur

Date: 05-09-2023
AMBEY PROCESSORS r)h It.

(IIUnit ofShree Radha SelVices Pvt. LtdPO p-<. •. -n:
Director! General Manager
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATELIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

(Rupees) (Rupees)

1. CASH fLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net profit/(loss) before tax 44877393 14594884

Adjustment for:-
Depreciation/amortisation 11063808 12195207

LeasePremium writtenoff 922690 922690

Interest Income -127318 -885261

InterestExpenses 13163084 12543220

Profit/Loss on sale of Fixed Assets 187765 25210029 0 24775856

Operating Profit before Working Capital changes 70087422 39370740

Adjustmentfor:·

Inventories 11941834 -24655291

Trade and Other Receivables -4655633 -15721976

OtherAssets -6551096 340672

Trade Payable-and- Othef Liabilities. -14838255 t9082749

IncomeTax -12975779 -4389440
-27078929 -25343286

Cashgeneratedfrom operations 43008493 14027454

InterestReceived 127318 88$261
NET CASH FROM OP~RATING ACTIVITIES 43135811 14912715

2. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of FixedAssets (Including CWIP) 4599499 3709816

Saleof FixedAssets 240000 0
Decreasel(lncrease) in Other Non Current Assets 0 -553365

NET CASH USEDIN INVESTING ACTIVITIES 4359499 4263181

3. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

IntersstPaid -13:16308.4- -125.4.3220
Increase/(-)Decrease in ShortTerm Borrowings 2274551 -3526177
Increase/(-)Decrease in LongTerm Borrowings -28170638 5815312

NET CASH (USED IN)/FROMFINANCING ACTIVITIES -39059171 -10254085

4. NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -282859 395449

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Opening Balance 775439 379990

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ClosingBalance 775439
-395449
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

Particulars As at 31st March 2023

No of Shares Rs.

As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs.
2. SHARECAPITAL
AtrrH'ORfSED"
Equity Shares of Rs. , 00/· each 100000 10000000.00 100000 10000000;00

ISSUED. SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP

EquityShares of Rs. 1001· each 100000 10000000.00 100000 10000000.00

As at 31st March 2022

10000000.00100000TOTAL 100000 10000000.00
---...:..;;,=.;;.;;...-.:..;;.;;:..::.=.;;;.;;.;;~~--....;..;;..;;..;;.~-....;..;;..;;..;;.=;;.;;.;.;.;;..

2.1 Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

As at 31st March 2023

Noof Shares Rs. No of Shares Rs.
Equity Shares

At the beginning of the year

Changes dUringthe year
100000 10000000 100000 10000000

1000000010000010000000100000Outstanding at the endof the year

2.2 Share hetdby Promotors

As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022 Changes during the year

Nq of % of Shares No of % of Shares No of %
Name of shareholder Shares held Shares held Shares

Mukesh Kumar Shiml 38550 38.55% 38550 38.55%

SantKumarBhimsari 27160 27.16% 27160 27.16%
Sarika Bhimsaria 13370 13.37% 13370 13.37%

Shakuntala Devi Bhin 16340 16.34% 16340 16.34%

NIL
NIL

As at 31st March 2022

2.3 Termlrights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of RS.1 00/· per share. Each holder of

equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The company can declares and pays dividends in indian rupees.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors Is SUbject to the approval of the shareholders ln the
ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receIve remaining

assets ~f1he 'company,'after'dlstrlbtltion 'of aU·preferential amounts. The-distribution.wm·beinprop-artion
tathe number of the S(juity shares held by the shareholders.

2.4 Bonus Shares/Shares for consideration other than cash issued & Buy Back of Shares

Preceding fIVe years:
2.5Sharesheld by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiary/asoclates:

2.6 Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company:

As at 31st March 2023

38.55%

27.16%
13.37%

16.34%

Noaf % held

Shares

38.55%

27.16%
13.37%

16.34%

% held

38550

27160
13370

16340

Shares
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

Particulars As at 31st March 2023

No of Shares Rs.

As at 31st March 2022
No of SharesRs.

S.RES'ERVEAm,t'StlRPLtfS

Capital Researve
Surplus in the Statementof·Profit end loss
Balanceas per last account

Profitl(loss} for the year

Less:Appropriation

TOTAL

4. LONG TERM BORROWINGS
Secured

Term Loan from HDFC Bank
Unsecured
From Directors
From Directors Relatives
From Others

TO'fAL

32,445.959.97

32.083.069.05

64,529.029.02

0.00

1264750.00

65793779.02

52030401.00

26872886.00
7985396.00

18336899.00
105225582.00

1264750.00

32,445.960.00

33,710,710.00

69885231.00

18369152.00
5434818.QO

39707019.00
133396220.00

4.1 Term Loan taken from HDFC Bank are secured by all the Immovableproperty, plant & machinery, stock and
debtors of the company. RepaymentPeriod is 84 months.

5. DEFERREDTAX LIABILmeS

On account of Depreciation

6. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Secured
WotkmgCapitaU.oans
Indian rupee loan from HDFC Bank
Current maturity of LongTerm Borrowlngs(HDFC)

TOTAL

764535.00

764535.00

22444683.56
13197973.00

35642656.56

945990.00

945990.00

21239210.00

12128896.00

33368106.00

5.1 Working capital facilities taken from HDFC Bank are secured by all the immovable property, plant & machinery
stock and debtors of the company.

14478223.76

32181765.42

~MfCAM~. plA

30807707.00

33845718.00

64653425.00
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31sl March 2023

Particulars As at 31st March 2023

No of Shares Rs
As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs.

ra e ava e aae Iig Schedule

Oulstandina from due date I date of transaction
.Particulars Less than 1-2 years 2·3 years More than Total

1 vear 3 Years

As at March 31, 2023
Undisputed Dues

(i) MSME 14478223.76 14476223.76
(ii) Others 32181765.42 32161765.42
Disputed Dues

(i) MSME 0
(ii) Others 0

Total 46659989.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 46659989.18

As at March 31, 2022
Undisputed Dues

(i) MSME • 30807707.00 30807707.00
(ii) Others 33845718.00 33845718.00

Disputed Dues

(i) MSME 0.00

(ii) Others 0.00

Total 64653425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64653425.00

T d P bl

8. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Advance from Customers

Other Liabilities

0.00
9244850.00

3352.00
6086318.00

TOTAL 9244850.00 6089670.00

AMBEY PROCESSORS~
(A Unit ofShree Radha serv;:':D6Y4 '
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·SHREERADHASERVICES PVT. LTO.

Notes to financial statements for the yearended31st MarcJ12023

9 l'rop~rly. Plant & Equipment, Intangible Assets and Capital Work In Progress (CWIP)

Asst

S;No.

Description of

Assets

As at

31/0312022

GRQSS BLOCK

Addilioris Salesl

Adjustment 31/0312023

Upfo

-31/0312022

DE!='RECIATIONIAMORTISATION

For the Adustment

year

Upto

31/0312023

NETBLOCK

Asst I As at
31/0j12023 3110312022

p1roperlyi Plant & Equipment

a. Building 72272030.00 0.00 0.00 72272030.00 12890913.00 5637819.00 0.00 18528732.00 53743298.00 59381117.00

b. Plant &Machinery 710965.00 0.00 0.00 710965.00 663361.00 3751.00 0.00 667112.00 43853.00 47604.00

c. fJlants Machinery 83442938.00 OO00.00סס1 642000.00 83800938.00 60051971.00 4200248.00 214235.00 64037984.00 19762954.00 23390967.00

d. Lab Equipment 196566.00 0.00 0.00 196566.00 155018.00 9852.00 0.00 164870.00 31696.00 41548.00

e. Ii.T.P. 2887620.00 5292111.31 0.00 8179731.31 2043941.00 308302.00 0.00 2352243.00 5827488.31 843679.00

f. Fumitl.lre &Fuxtures 375985.00 0.00 0.00 375985.00 357038.00 165.00 0.00 357203.00 18782.00 18947.00

g. Vehicle(Center) 655000.00 0.00 0.00 655000.00 622250.00 0.00 0.00 622250.00 32750.00 32750.00

h. Vehicle(Tractor) 1205357.00 0.00 0.00 1205357.00 386904.00 255603.00 0.00 642507.00 562850.00 81845300

i. Vehicle(Goods) 1434906.00 0.00 0.00 1434906.00 708808.00 226760.00 0.00 935568.00 499338.00 726098.00

j Car Hundai 1·10(New) 701304.00 0.00 0.00 701304.00 635730.00 20479.00 0.00 656209.00 46095.00 65574.00

k. CarCreta 1512017.00 0.00 0.00 1512017.00 908597.00 188448.00 0.00 1097045.00 414972.00 603420.00

I. Car Nexa 0.00 707859.69 0.00 707859.69 0.00 125371.00 0.00 125371.00 58~488.69 0.00

m. Motorcyde 67956.00 0.00 0.00 67956.00 64558.00 0.00 0.00 64558.00 3398.00 339800

n. Computer 1045476.00 164407.24 0.00 1209883.24 976498.00 87010.00 0.00 1063508.00 146375.24 68978.00

o. Office Equipment 26900.00 0.00 0.00 26900.00 25555.00 0.00 0.00 25555.00· 1345.00 1345.00

$ubTotal 166535020.00 716431$.24 642000.00 173057398.24 80491'142.00 .'11003808.00 214235.00 91340715.00 8171~83.24 86043878.00

,,,tangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital work in Progere 2564879.00 .0.00 2564879.00 0.00 0.00 .. O~OO 0.00 0.00' 0.00 2564879.00
GRANO TOTAL 169099899.00 7164318.24 3206879.00 173057398.24 80491142.00 11063808.00 214235.00 91340715.00 81716683.24 8860875700

45oo0Q9.oo 790194.00 169099899.001 68295935.00 •• 12195207.00 0.00 80491142.001 8860$757.00 97094150.00
_.~

)~ ~hA;tJv~~
P-'
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Capital.work~ln.Progress (CWlP)

(a) Ageing schedule fore-wol'k-ln~prOgresS AsatMarch31. 2023 As atMarch31. 2022

®
I;~;]l\

. I

(Rs. In lacs)

An)ount CWIPfor a period of Tolal Amount CWIPfor a periodof .. Total

Particulrs Less than' 1-2years 2-3years Morelhan Lesslhan 1-2 years 2·3 years Morethan

1year 3 vears 1year .3 years

Projects inprogress 0 . 0 2564879.49 2564879.49

Projects temporarily suspended 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 2564879.49 0 0 .. 0 2564879.49

CWtP.wh6se completion is overdue or hasexceeed ils costcompared to itsoriginal plan

Inlangible assets underdevelopment (Intangible CWIP)

J~

Nil

Nil

1#P;;~

Nil

Nil

AMBEY PROCESSORS ry1l
IAUn."...Rat\Ila~P; ~2s
~LA1~~ :l1l4
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

Particulars As at 31st March 2023

No of Shares Rs.

1'0.OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS

As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs.

(Unsecured' considered good)

Premium of Leasehold Land-I

Premium of Leasehold Land-II

Secuflty Deposit

TOTAL

1190228.00

55398364.00
1657365.00

58245957.00

1209635.00

56301647.00

1657365;00

59168647.00

9.1 Leasehold Land taken from Gorakhpur Industrial Development Authority. Period of lease Is 90 years from

11-08-1994. Originali land-II was alloted to Bathwal Udyog Pvt Ltd. by GIDA on 11-08-1994 and this land is

purchased by company on 25-02-2021 from Bathwal Udyog Pvt. Ltd.

11. INVENTORIES

Dye and Chemical

Packing Materials

Agriculture Residue

H.S.O.
Wrapper Cloth

Oil & Lubricant

Stores & Spares

TOTAL

12. TRADE ReCEIVABLES

(Unsecured considered good)

TOTAL

8869159.00

2686569~90

17393033.00

281084.69
0.00

0.00

719417.00

29951263.59

77562411.00

7756241t..oO

31531231.00

857636.00

7840459.00

576758.00

0.00

119646.00
967368.00

41893098.00

72906778..00

72906718.00

AMBEYPROCESSOR~1 t1
(A Un~ ofShree Radha services Pvt.(il2lJi.L

Director! General Manager
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Trade Receivable a! elnR Schedule

Outstanding from due date I date of transaction
Particulars Less than 6 months- 1-2 years 2-3 years More than Total

6 months 1 years 3 vears
IASalMar.ch 31. 2-923
Undisputed Trade Receivables

(I ) ConSI[jere.d Good I77562411.00 17562411.00
( II ) ConSidered Doubtful 0,00
DisputedTrade ReceIVables

( i ) Considered Good 0.00
( il ) Consiclered Doubtful 0.00

Total 77562411.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77562411.00

As at March 31, 2022

UndisputedTradeReceivables i

( I ) Considered GOOd I 70960461.00 1946317.00 72906778.00
( ii ) ConSidered Doubtful 0.00

DisputedTrade Receivables

( I) Considered Good 0.00
• ( Ii ) Considered Doubtful 0.00

Total 70960461.00 1946317.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 72906778.00

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash in hand
Balances with bank on current account:
HDFC l3ank
Fixed Deposit withHDFC Bank

333556.00

159024.06

0.00

612324.00

60620.00

102496.00

TOTAL 492580.06 775440.00

14.SHOliT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

'(Unsecuretl considered good)

Advanceto Suppliers

Advancesto Staff
Prepaid Expenses

Income Tax Refundable
GST
GST Refund Receivable

Advance Tax & T.D.S.

Provision for Tax

2921342.00

725000.00

687778.00

838548.78

11588462.64
10169576.00

11112119.38

12680330.00 -1568210.62

5227989.00

4389440.00

32480.00

200000.00

831212.00
1657231.00

15251929.00

0.00

838549.00

18811401.00TOTAL 25362496.80

~M8EYPROCESSORSD" C
~A Unit ofS adhase~:(:YJflt Po

Directorl General Manager
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SHREE RADHA SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the ear ended 31 st March2023

Particulars As at 31st March 2023

No of Shares Rs.

As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs.

15. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
Processing-Charges 701723.99074 390778998.00

TOTAL
16. OTHERINCOME

Scrap Sale

Sale of Dye & Chemicals

Sale of Stores

Interest

TOTAL
17. COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED
Dyeand Chemical

Packing Materials

Wrapper Cloth

701723990.74

150000.00

101400.00

75000.00

127310.01
453718.01

259630424.95

9712569.12

2975320.00

390778998.00

173100.00

320840.00

65082.00

885261.00
1444283.00

156018100.00

5745270.00

1694095.00

TOTAL 272318314;01 163457465.00

58895208.00
3015487.00

1644390.00

35305428.00
3599246.00

9362246.00

4680000.00

2230656.00
2777289.00

940341.0099966073,56
--'-'--

3347931.00

2528216.25

64914439.00
7289515.00

15555605.00
4680000.00

2640200.00
3550853.00

1335461.56

18. 'EMPLOYEEBENEFfTSEXPENSeS
SalaryandWages:

Salary and Wages (Production)
SalaryandWages (Administartion)

Production Incentive

Directors Remuneration

Bonus
Gratuity& Cl PL
Securityexpo
Employers Contnbution to P.F. & E.S.!.
Staff Welfar'e

TOTAL 105842220.81 63555085.00

12359453.00

183767.00

10933070.00

1424362;00

2021.0013163084.00
-----'-"'---'--

134638.16

11392786.00

1760853.00
9445.00

19.FINANCIALCOSTS
Intereston :

long Term Borrowing

Short Term Borrowing

Other Interest

Bank Charges

TOTAL 13297722.16 12543220.00

11063808.00 12195207.00
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SHREE RADHASERVICES PRIVATELIMITED

Notesto financial statements forthe year ended 31st March2023

Particulars As at 31st March2023

No of Shares Rs,

As at 31st March 2022

No of Shares Rs.

21. OTHEREXPENSES

Manufacturing Expenses:
Powerand Fuel:
Electricity Bill

GeneratorFuels
Coal and Ash

,Agricultur-e Residue

Repair and Maintenance:
Plant & Machinery

ETP

Building

Transportation expo
ConsumableStores expo
on s 1.ubricants
Establishment Expenses:

Lease Premiumwritten off

Insurance Exp.
Rent

Commission
Communication cost

Travelling & Conveyance
Repair and Maintenance Others

GIDA MaintenanceCharges

Printing & Station~ry

Fee & Taxes

Professional expo
Auditor'sRemuneration

Mise.Exp.

GST

Donation
TOTAL

22. EARNING PER SHARE

Profit for the year
No of EqUity Shares

Nominal valueof equityshares
EP$· Basicand diluted (Rupee per hare)

55324880.00
7668611.00

6817908.66

128145480:16 197956879.82

22957117.50
2895994.02

5210241.85 31063353.37

10771051.24
1223738.04

1432186.25

922690.00
331355.00
240000.00

2003654.00

90557.67

726065.79

4343335.78

226128.00
287774.50

179915.00
243020.00

50000.00

'89'3220.'89
324260.00

1281300.00

254590485.35

32,083,069.05

100000.00

100.00

320.83

40931735.00

5464930.00

639985.00

48522159.00

10244891.00
1926584,00

2667563.00

95558809;00

14859036.00

8261367.00
577990.00

71,9350.00

922690.00

405165.00
240000.00
797197.00
133441.00

391004.00

1961971.00

209500.00

181262.00

173672.00
165510.00

40000.00

176618:00

39536.00

63300.00

125877420.00

10,451.775.00

100000.00
100.00

104.52

23. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 2144491 2144491

24. Corporate Social Res . ity (CSR} ~
Provision of theCjr .\<..u , 'i.13 in respectof CorporateSocial Responsibility is not appli , Ie , .' ~ny.

~
I~( Got. '/) 9il- J~,.......-N'l . 'fL(
\:).,. . on, -, .
,;(~ ~-

''\~~CClJut'\'O~'I:
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Director/ General Manager
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........ <ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE

" .. . - .-' .

Offlce&Lapgriltory:2/261. Vishwas Khand,GomtiNagar, Lucknow·226010 (UP.)
.....•...•....•....•.......•........•·•.. Email :ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN. Web: www.etrcindia.colTl.. ... ... ...•

': ISO 9001:2015, ISO14001 : 2015, OHSAS 18001 ; 2007 & NABLAccredlted Labl)ratary TC-S469

ETRC1PM09/TEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WA-rER ANALYSIS

lTest Re~ortRefNo. ETRC/GW/5058/2024 I Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name IAddresslType of Industry MIs Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (U.P.) - 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS

1 Watert Waste Water Ground Water 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Boring No. 01 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7. Analvsis Start Date 09.01.2024

5.0 liters
-

8 Analysis End Date4 Sample Quantity 13.01.2024

TEST RESULT

I
Range of Indian Standard

Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocolfTest Method Result
testing 10500:2012

No. I /limit of
Desirable I Permissibledetection I

1 Colour Hazen IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 <5.0 5 - 30 5 15
2 .. Odour - IS: 3025 (Part-e): 2018 Agreeable Qualitative Agreeable! Aareeable

3 pH APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 H+ 7.3 1 -14 6.5-8.5
No- Relaxation

4 Turbidity NTU APHA 24(0 Ed. 2023-2130 B BDL 2 -40 1 5

5
Total Dissolved

mgll IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 546.0 10 - 5000 500 2000
Solids tTDS)

6 Calcium as Ca mgll
IS: 3025 (Part-40): 1991 109.1 2.0 - 600 75 200Reaffirmed: 2019

7
Magnesium as mgll

APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3500 Mg, 23.32 0.1 - 200 30 100 IMg B

8 Chloride as CI mgJl
APHA 241n Ed. 2023-4500-Cr 62.06 2.0- 2000 250 1000

B
9 Fluoride as F mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 F C 0.38 0.02 - 5.0 1.0 1.5

10 Sulphate as 504 mgll
APHA 24111 Ed. 2023-4500- 31.070 1.0 - 500 200 400

SOtE

11 Nitrate as NOa mgtl
IS: 3025 (Part-34): 1986 1.673 1.0 - 70 45 No

Reaffirmed: 2019 Relaxation

12
Alkalinity as mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2320 B 328.0 2.0 -1000 200 600
CaC03

13
Total Hardness mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2340 C 368.0 5.0 - 800 200 600
as CaCOa - APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B

_.
!14 Copperas Cu mgtl (ICP-OES)

BDL 0.03 -10 0.05 1.5

APHA 241nEd. 2023-3120 B ; No
15 Iron as Fe mgtl (ICP-OES)

0.054 0.05 - 20 0.3 ,
Relaxation

16 Manganese as mgtl
APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3120 B 0.026 0.02 - 5.0 0.1 0.3

Mn (ICP-OES)

17 Zinc as Zn mg/l
APHA 24,n Ed. 2023-3120 B BDL 0.05 -15 5 15(ICP-OES)

18 Cadmium as Cd mg/l
APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B BDL 0.05 - 2.0 0.003 ! No

(ICP-OES) 1 Relaxation

AMBEY PROCE~SOR~ Page 1 of 1
{AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt. .

. Reod. Address: 4/57, Vipul Khapd,G N,g,c, LU~I<n~ - •. ~97674227-

nirp.ctorl General Manager
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
Offlc:e& Laboratory: 21261,Vishwas Khand, GomtiNagar, Lucknow-226 010 (UP.)

Email :ETRCLTH@YAHOO.lN, Web:www.elrclndia.com
ISO9001:2015; 15014001: 2015, OHSAS 18001 ; 2007& NABLA<:credlted Laboratory

1

SOL-Below Oetectlorr Limit

Test Ret:)ort Ref No. ETRC/GW 5058/2024
APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B I

I
- +Rela~~tion I19 Lead as Pb mgtl

(ICP-OES) I BOL 0.01 - 10 0.01

20 Total Chromium mgtl APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B BOL 0.03 - 5.0 0.05
No

(ICP-OES) ; Relaxa!~--_.
21 Nickel as Ni mgtl APHA 241n Ed. 2023-3120 B SOL 0.05 - 5.0 0.02

' No
(ICP-OES) Relaxation

22 Arsenic as As mgtl APHA 241
" Ed. 2023-3120 B BOL 0.02 - 2.0 0.01 0.05(ICP-OES) i

-

~~~
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

Au ori gnatory
(5andeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Inchatge

.......... ENDOF REPORT .
ETRCwarrantsthat all analyticalwork is conducted professionally in accordance with all applicablestandard laboratorypracticesand that this data reflectsour best
attemptto generateaccurate resultsfor the sample,mentioned In the reportas above.
The result relateonly to the Itemstested.
ETRC does not assume any liability for any claims or damages related10 the qualilyof parameteranalyzed In the results and/or the performance of the equipment
constItuting to the results.
All disputessubjectto LucknowJurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced wholly or In part and cannot be usedas evidence In the court of law and should not be usedIn eny advertising mediaw~hout our
specialpermission Inwriting.
ComplainregisterIs av . ble Inour laboratory.

I

/.~'

AMBEY PROCESSORS

{A Unit ofShree Radhase~vt~~ •

~
Director! General Manager

Page 2 of 2

._--------- ._._--_.__ ..._._---_.--_ .._.._-_._----_._--_.__.•.._----------_._---
Read. Address: 4/57, Vipul Khand, Gomti Nagar,Lucknow - 226010 (U.P.) Mob: 09897674227
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ENVIRONMENTALAND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
OffIce & Laboratory: 21261, VlshwasKhand, Gomtl Nagar, Lucknow- 226 010 (U.P.)

Emai~ :ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN, Web: www.etrcindla.com
.1$09001:2015, ISO 14001: 2015, OHSAS 18001 : 2007 & NABLAccredlted Laboratory TC·5469

ETRC/PM09/TEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

~----'----'--_._--_.__.-

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/~~!?~{?Q.?~-'_... __... _t?_Clt~_C?tR~P~I1:_1~:Q.:!:,202~ ..-;-;--.-;---. --I
Name IAddress/Type of Industry MIs Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL·2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (l:l:.~~) - 27..::3..::0.=.0;::...5'__----'--'".__-l

SAMPLE DETAILS

1 Waterl Waste Water Ground Water I 5 I Packlnq Condition I Sealed

u. Samole Description Borina No. 02 I 6 ! Sample Collected By I Industry self---...-----..-.t7 l1nalYSiS Start Date i 09.01.2024 -3 Sample received date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantity 5.0 liters !_ Analy~isEns! Date j 13.01.2024

TEST RESULT

Sr. Test Parameter
No.

Unit ProtocollTest Method Result
Desirable I Permissible

2

3

4

5

6

Colour
Odour

pH

Turbidity
Total Dissolved
Solids (lOS)

Calcium as Ca

NTU

mgtl

mg/l

IS: 3025 (Part-c): 2021
IS: 3025 (Part-5): 2018

APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 H+ ,

APHA 24'° Ed. 2023-2130 B

IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023

IS: 3025 (Part-40): 1991
Reaffirmed: 2019

<5.0

390.0

54.50

Qualitative

1 - 14

2 - 40

10 - 5000

2.0 - 600

5
Agreeable:

6.5-8.5 i
1 !

500 I
75

15
Aoreeable

No
Relaxation

5

2000

200

100

1000

30

250

0.1 - 200

2.0 - 2000

21.38

16.01

APHA 24" Ed. 2023-3500 Mg,
B

APHA 2410 Ed. 2023-4500-CI"
B

mgtl

mgtlChloride as CI8

7 Magnesium as
Mg

9 Fluoride as F

10· Sulphate as S04

mgll

mgtl

APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 F' C
APHA 2410 Ed. 2023-4500­

50/- E

0.26

2.85

0.02 - 5.0

1.0 - 500

1.0

200
I

1.5

400

11 Nitrate as N03 mgll IS: 3025 (Part-34): 1986
Reaffirmed: 2019

SOL 1.0 - 70 45 No
Relaxation

. APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3120 B
mg/I (ICP-OES)

12 Alkalinity as
CaC03

lotal Hardness
.13 as CaC03

14 Copper as Cu

mg/l

mg/l

APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2320 B

APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2340 C

268.0

SOL

2.0 - 1000

5.0 - 800

0.03 -10

200

200

0.05

600

600

1.5

15 Iron as Fe SOL 0.05 - 20 0.3 No
Relaxation

16 Manganese as
Mn

17 Zinc as Zn

0.3

15

mg/l

Director! General Manager
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL.RESEARCH CENTRE
Office & Utboratory: 2/261, Vishwas Khand, GomliNagar, Lucknow" 226 010 (U.P.)

. Email: ETRCLTH@YAHOO.fN. Web: www.etrcindia.com
ISq 9001:2015,15014001: 2015. OHSAS 18001 : 2007 & NABLAccredited Laboratory TC·5469

ETRC/GW/5059/2024rt R fNT t R

BDLc:Below Detection Limit

es epo e o. --119 Lead as Pb mgtl APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B BOL 0.01 -10 0.01
I

No
(ICP-OE~l____._ Relaxation

APHA 24111 Ed. 2023-3120 B I-"BDL ·~-3 - 5.0 ! No20 Total Chromium mgtl 0.05 i
-lICP-OES) I Relaxation-l

APHA 241
1\ Ed. 2023-3120 B I No

I
21 Nickel as Ni mgtl (ICP-OES) SOL i 0.05 - 5.0 0.02 Relaxationi

22 Arsenic as As mgtl APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B BOL I 0.01
I

0.05
I

(ICP-OES) i 0.02 - 2.0 I
..

~~0..r-5
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

.'~.,/Jd,,,,,,,,r

Auth ~'S -nstory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

.......... ENDOF REPORT........
ETRCwarrants that all analyticalwork is conductedprofessionally In accordancewith all applicablestandardlaboratorypractices and that this data reflects ourbest
attempt to generateaccurate results for the sample.mentioned In the reportas above.
The result relateonly to the Itemstested.
ETRC does not assumeany liability for any claims or damagesrelated to the qualityof parameter analyzedIn the results and/or the performance of the equipment
constitutingto the results.
All disputessubjectto LucknowJUrisdiction.
This report is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as evidencein the court of law and should not be used in any advertising media withoutour
specialpermissionin Writing.
Complainregister is availabl

Page 2 of 2

\ Manager
if~Jctofr·Generau__-_.._--------- .'-..-..--...------._.
aqar, Lucknow . 226010 (U.P.) Mob: 09897674227

PROCESSORS~rh ~A~BEY Radna Sef\Jices Pvt. . r
(1\ UnIt 01 Snree , A
,~ th /~ t

Read. Address: 4157. Vioul Khand. omt
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Offlc:e.&Laboratory:21261, Vishwas Khand, Gomtl Nagar, Lucknow-226 OtO (U.P.)
.. ...Email:ETRCLTH@YAHOO.lN, Web: www.etrcindla.com ...

ISO 9001:2015, ISO 14001 : 2015, OHSAS 18001 : 2007 & NABLAccredited LaboratorY TC·5469

ETRC/PM09/TEST·REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/5063/2024 Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name IAddresslType of Industry MIs Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (U.P,). 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS .
. --

1 Water! Waste Water Ground Water 5 Packing Condition Sealed
,~........,... -- -2 Sampie.Description Boring No. 01 (SRS) 6 Sample Collected By Industry self

3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantitv 5.0 liters 8 Analysis End Date 13.01.2024

TEST RESULT

, u ?~~P)~09B97674227
\ Manager

Director! Genera

-----
Range of Indian Standard

Sr.
Test Parameter Unit ProtocollTest Method Result

testing 10500:2012
No. Ilimit of

detection Desirable Permissible

1 Colour Hazen IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 <5.0 I 5 - 30 5 i 15
2 Odour - IS: 3025 (Part-5): 2018 Agreeable Qualitative Agreeable Agreeable-
3 pH APHA za" Ed. 2023-4500 H+ 7.3 I 1 - 14 6.5-8.5 No- Relaxation
4 Turbidity NTU APHA 24"1 Ed. 2023-2130 B BDL 2-40 1 5

5
Total Dissolved mgll IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 554.0 10 - 5000 500 2000Solids (TDS) ,

I

6 Calcium as Ca mgll
IS; 3025 (Part-40): 1991 76.95 2.0 - 600 75 200Reaffirmed: 2019 .

.Magnesium as APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3500 Mg,
,

7 mg/l 20.41 0.1 - 200 30 , 100Mg B I

8 Chloride as CI mgll APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-4500-Cr 34.03 2.0 - 2000 250 I 1000B
9 Fluoride as F mg/l APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 F-C 0.37 0.02 - 5.0 1.0 1.5

APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-4500-
,-

10 Sulphate as 504 mg/l SOlE
15,488 1.0 - 500 200 400

11 Nitrate as N03 mg/I
IS: 3025 (Part-34); 1986

~DL 1.0 - 70 45 No
Reaffirmed: 2019 Relaxation

12
Alkalinity as

mgll APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2320 B 284,0 2.0 -1000 200 600 ICaC03

13
Total ttardness

mgfl APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2340 C 276.0 5.0 - 800 200 600as CaC03

14 Copperas Cu mg!1
APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B BDL 0.03 -10 0.05 1.5(ICP-OES)

15 Iron as Fe mgtl
APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B

0.051 0.05 - 20 0.3 No
(lCP-OES) Relaxation

16- Manganese as
mgtl

APHA 2410 Ed. 2023-3120 B BDL 0.02 - 5.0 0.1 0.3Mn (ICP-OES) I
APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3120 B

......_--- 1-
17 Zinc as Zn mgtl

dJ,fP-OES)
0.29 0.05 - 15 5 I 15I,.

18 Cadmium as Cd mgtl
APHA 24 Ed. 2023-3120 B

BOL 0.05 - 2.0 0.003 1 No
(ICP-OES) j Relaxation

PROCESSOR ~
-

Page 1 of 1AMBEY Radha Services pvt Lt . J
..._,_~__._.-,. __.,_, .. ,,__,.,~ ___ .._~._._..__.._, __,..Jf'..U.~it~!~hr ... _....... .. .... .1/. ..... _ .- ....__.__ , ..•. __________-m~.~"··_. ~'_'~'__ ".,~ ....",~___... ~_ '_'-"""~
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. ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
.Office & Laboratory: 2/261, VishwasKhand.GomtiNagar, Lucknow- 226 010(U~P.).

.. Email: ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN, Web:www.etrcindla.com. .
ISO 9(J01:2015, ISO 14001 :2015, OHSAS 18001 : 2007& NABLAccredited Laboratory TC.5469

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/5063/2024

0.05

0.01SOL

SOLmgll20 Total Chromium

19 Lead as Pb mg/l APHA 2il~C~~62~;~-3120 B

APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3120 B
(ICP-OES)

0.Q1

0.02

SOL

SOLmg/l

mgtl

Nickel as NI21

22 Arsenic as As

APHA 241
(\ Ed. 2023-3120 B

(ICP-OES)
~--+------+---i---:-Ap::::CH:-7A-:'-=24-7i:IT"Ed. 2023-3120 B

(ICP-OES)
BOL=S.low Detection LimIt

~.~~

Authorized Signatory
(Ritu Garg)

QM

.......... ENDOF REPORT........
ETRCwarrantsthat all analyticalwork Is conducted professionally in accordance with all applicable standard laboratorypracticesand that this data reflectsour best
attempt to generateaccurateresultsfor the sample.mentioned In the reportas above.
The result relateonly to the Itemstested.
ETRC does not assumeany liabilityfor any claims or damages related to the qualityof parameteranalyzed In the results and/or the performanceof the equipment
constltutlf\9to·the results.
All disputessubjectto Lucknowjurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced Wholly or In part and cannotbe used as evidenceIn the court of law and shouldnot be used In any advertisingmedia withoutour
specialpermission In writing.
ComplainregisterIs avalla

AMBEY PROCESS
(A Unit ofShree Radha Service P
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. OffIce & Laboratory: 21261 , Vishwas Khand, GomtlNagar, Lucknow-226010(U.P.)
. ·..Einall: ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN, Web: www.etrcindla.com ...
1509001:2Q15, ISO 14001: 2015, OHSAS 18001: 2007&NABLAccreditedLaboratory TC-5469·

ETRCJPM09JTEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/S064/2024 Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name IAddress/Type of Industry Mis Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (U.P.) - 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS

I Ground Water
-

1 Waterl Waste Water 5 Packlno Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Boring No. 02 (SRS) 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 An~sis Start Date 09.01.2024---

13.0{20244 Sample Quantity 5.0 liters 8 Analysis End Date

TEST RESULT

Range of Indian Standard I
Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocollTest Method Result testing 10500:2012
No. /limit of

Desirable I Permissibledetection
IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 -. 1 Colour Hazen <5.0 5 - 30 5 15

2 Octour - IS: 3025 (Part-e): 2018 I Agreeable Qualitative AQ(eeable ' Agreeable

APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 H+
i No3 pH - 7.6 1 - 14 6.5-8.5 Relaxation

.~-~

4 Turbidity NTU APHA 24lfi Ed. 2023-2130 B SDL 2 -40 1 5

5
Total Dissolved mgtl IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 418.0 10 - 5000 500 2000Solids (TDS)

6 Calcium as Ca mgtl IS: 3025 (Part-40): 1991 68.93 2.0 - 600 75 200Reaffirmed: 2019

7
Magnesium as mgtl APHA 24111 Ed. 2023-3500Mg, 24.3 0.1 - 200 30 i 100Mg B 1

8 Chloride as CI mgtl APHA 24m Ed. 2023-4500-Cr 30.03 2.0 - 2000 250 I 1000B
9 Fluoride as F mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023-4500 F C 0.24 0.02 - 5.0 1.0 1.5

10 Sulphate as S04 mg/l APHA 24m Ed. 2023-4500- 15.28 1.0 - 500 200 400SOd2
- E

11 Nitrate as NOa mg/l IS: 3025 (Part-34): 1986 SOL 1.0 - 70 45 No
Reaffirmed: 2019

I
Relaxation

12
Alkalinity as mg/l APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2320 B 272.0 2.0 -1000 200 i 600CaCOa

13
Total Hardness

mg/l APHA 24th Ed. 2023-2340 C 272.0 5.0 - 800 200 i 600asCaCOa I- APHA 24 h Ed. 2023-3120 B
-f----..

14 Copperas Cu mgtl (ICP-OES) SDL 0.03 - 10 0.05 1.5

15 Iron as Fe mgll
APHA 24,r Ed. 2023-3120 B

0.122 0.05 - 20 0.3 No
(ICP-OES) Relaxation

16 Manganese as mgtl APHA 24111 Ed. 2023-3120 B I
0.10 0;02 ~ 5.0 0.1 i 0.3Mn (ICP-OES) I

,

17 ZlncasZn mg/l
APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B 0.23 0.05-15 5

i
15(ICP-OES)

,
I

APHA 24'" Ed. 2023-3120 B i No
"-'-

18 Cadmium as Cd mgtl (lCP-OES) SDL 0.05 - 2.0 0.003
! Relaxation----_. ._~ ..

Director/ General Manager
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'ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE .
" . OffIce & Laboratory: 2/261. Vishwas Khand. Gomti Nagar, Lucknow- 226010 (U.P.)
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R f N ETRC/GW/5064/2024T t R

BDL..Below Detection Limit

es enort e o.
APHA 24th Ed. 2023-3120 B I -

19 Lead as Pb mgtl SOL 0.01 - 10 0.01 No ~
~-OE§2 I Relaxation '

20 Total Chromium I mgtl
APHA 24 Ed. 2023-3120 B SOL 0.03 - 5.0 0.05 I

No
(ICP.OESL____ I Relaxation I

APHA 24m Ed. 2023-3120 B
-- ! No21 Nickel as Ni mgtl (ICP-OES) SOL 0.05·5.0 0.02

Relaxation

22 Arsenic as As mg/l APHA 24111 Ed. 2023-3120 B SOL 0.02 - 2.0 0.01 0.05(ICP-OES) , -_._-
.......... END OF REPORT........

ETRCwarrantsthat all analytical work is conducted professionallyIn accordance with all applicable standard laboratorypracticesand that this data reflectsour best
attemptto generateaccurateresultsfor the sample. mentioned In the report as above.
Theresult relateonly to the Itemstested.
ETRCdoes not assumeany liability for any claimsor damagesrelated to the qualityof parameter analyzed in the resultsand/or the performance of the equipment
constituting to the results.
All disputessubjectto LucknowJurisdiction.
This reportis not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannotbe used as evidenceIn the courtof law and shouldnot be used In any advertising mediawithoutour
specialpermission in writing.
Complainregisteris avallab In our laboratory.

Auth ~ ignatory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab.;lneharge

~~
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

rrector/ General Manager
Page 2 of 2

Read. Address: 4/57. Vipul Khand. Gomti Naoar, Lucknow - 226010 (U.P.) Mob: 09897674227

144



ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
Offlde&Ll1boratory: 21261,Vishwas Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow- 226 010 (U.P.)

. . . . Email :ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN, Web:www.etrcindi.8.COm
. ISO 9001:2015.15014001: 2015, OHSAS 18001: 2007 & NABLAccrediled Laboratory TC·5469

ETRC/PM09rrEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/5060/2024 Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name /Address/Type of Industry M/s Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, 5ector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (U.P.) - 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS

1 Waterl Waste Water WasteWater 5 I Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Inlet .!..I_Sample Collected By Industry self

~.---...-.-........~.

3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 2-J Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters 8 I Analysis End Date 13.01.2024 .-

TEST RESULT

BDl = Below Detection limit

Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocollTest Method Result Range of testing
No. /limit of detection
1 Colour Hazen IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 10 5 - 100
2 pH APHA 2410 Ed. 2023 - 4500H 6.6 1 -14

---
3

Total Dissolved Solid mgtl IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 1370.0 10 - 40000(TDS) ,
4

Total Suspended Solid
mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023 - 2540 D I 74.1 5.0 - 20000(TSS) -

5
Bio chemical Oxygen

mgll
IS 3025 (Part-44): 1993 280.0 1.0 -150000Demand (BOD) Reaffirmed: 2019

6
ChemicalOxygen Demand

mgtl
IS: 3025 (Part-58): 2006 1126.08 2.0 - 600000(COD) Reaffirmed: 2022

7 Oil & Grease mgll
APHA 24'" Ed. 2023 - 5520

8.4 5.0 - 200A+D

8
Phenolic Compound (as mg/l APHA 24th Ed. 2023 - 5530 C 0.443 0.001 - 0.005
CsH5OH)

9
Ammonia (as total mgt!

APHA 24'" Ed. 2023 - 4500-
1.141 0.5 - 5.0

ammonia-N) NH3 F

10 Sulphide as H2S mg/l
APHA 24'" Ed 2023-4500 -

I 0.80 0.04 - 80052- F

11 Total Chromium mg/l
APHA 241n Ed. 2023 - 3120 B BDL 0.03 - 300(ICP-OES)

..

~,,::,,~C1.M

Authorized Signatory
(Ritu Garg)

QM

Ofrectorl General Manager

AMBEY PROCESS S
(AUnit ofShree Radha Servic sP 1. ~.~ _

. - --T-~-_.__."---'_._"_.__._----.'

1JC~IlQY~2~(}:f)(U.P.) M b: 09897674227

Au i;(' ignatory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

.......... END OF REPORT......"
ETRC warrants that all analytical work is conducted professionally in accordance with all applicable standard laboratory practicesand that this data
reflects our best attempt to generate accurate results for the sample, mentioned in the report as above.
The result relate only to the items tested.

• ETRC does not assume any liability for any claims or damages related to the quality of parameter analyzed In the results and/or the performance of the
equipment constituting to the results.
All disputes subject to lucknowJurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as evidence in the court of law and should not be used in any advertising
media without our special permission In writing.
Complain r ster Is available In our laboratory.
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.ENVIRONMENTA~AND TECHNICAL RESF,ARCHCE~
Office & Laboratory: 2/261, Vishwas Khand, GQmti Nagar, Lucknow- 226010 (U.P.)

Email: ETRCLTH@YAHOO.lI\l, .Web:www.etrcindia.com
.. . . .. 150,9001:2015, ISO 14001 :2015,OHSAS 18001:2007

Ji.n,b,pproved Laboratory fromMinistry of Environment, Forest and Climatechange, Gov!. of India underEPA1986

ETRC/PM09/TEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/S060/2024 Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name IAddress/Type of Industry Mis Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
IFL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road

District: Gorakhpur (U.P.) - 273005 I

SAMPLE DETAILS

1 Water! Waste Water Waste Water 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Inlet 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024

--
4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters B I Analysis End Date 13.01.2024

TEST RESULT

thad Result Range of testing
llimit of detection

25.30 -
Me

-----
Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocollTest
No. -----_._-
1 SAR l % -

.......... END OF REPORT.... ,...
ETRC warrants that all analytical work is conducted professionally in accordance with all applicable standard laboratory practices and that this data
reflects our best attempt to generate accurate results for the sample, mentioned in the report as above.
The result relate only to the Items tested.
ETRCdoes not assum'i any ·Iiability for any claims or damages relaled to the quality of parameler analyzed In the results andlor the llerformance of the
equipment constituting to the results.
All disputes subject to Lucknow jurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced wholly or In part and cannot be used as evidence in the court of law and should not be used In any advertising
media without our special permission in writing.
Complain register is available in our laboratory.

Aut riz ' ignatory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

~~Cl.M
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

y PROCESSOR~ ,
(A~~o~~ree Radhase:;;;dq~ r

irectorl Genera\ Manager
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.ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
OffI~&Uboratory: 2/261, Vishwas Khand, GomUNagar, Lucknow- 226 010 (U.P.)

Email :ETRCLTH@YAHOO.IN, Web: www.etrclndl.a.com
1509001:2015,15014001 : 2015, OH5AS 18001: 2007 & NABLAccredited Laboratory TC·5469

ETRC/PM09ITEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER &WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/5062/2.02,!_____ Date C?-f Report: 13.01.2024
Name /Address/Type of Industry M/s Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIOA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpl!r (U.P.) - 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS
_. -_. -

1 Water! WasteWater WasteWater 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description SRS Inlet 6 Sample Collected By_ Industry self --
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024

.____~._____ .8 I An~.Y2is End pate
---

4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters 13.01.2024

TEST RESULT

Sr.
----r-------.------------.---

~angeof testingTest Parameter Unit ProtocolfTest Method Result
No. /limit of detection..
1 Colour Hazen IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 5.0 5 -100- APHA 241h Ed. 2023 - 4500W2 pH - 7.2 1 -14--
3

Total Dissolved Solid mgtl IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 796.0 10 - 40000lIDS)

4
Total Suspended Solid mgll APHA 24th Ed. 2023 - 25400 130.4 5.0 - 20000(TSS)
Sio chemical Oxygen --

f--
IS 3025 (Part-44): 1993--

5 Demand (BOD)
mgtl Reaffirmed: 2019

95.0 1.0 -150000

Chemical Oxygen Demand IS: 3025 (Part-58): 2006 --
6 (COD)

mgtl Reaffirmed: 2022
620.16 2.0 - 600000

7 Oil & Grease mgtl
APHA 24'" Ed. 2023 - 5520

SOL 5.0 - 200A+D-----
8

Phenolic Compound- (as
mgtl APHA 24th Ed. 2023 - 5530 C 0.395 0.001 - 0.005

C6H sOH)
Ammonia (as total

------- ---APHA 241h Ed. 2023 - 4500-
9 ammonia-N)

mgtl NH3 F
1.044 0.5 - 5.0

10 Sulphide as H2S mgtl
APHA 24'" Ed 2023-4500 - 0.4 0.04 - 80052- F

11 Total Chromium mgtl
APHA 24m Ed. 2023 - 3120 B SOL 0.03 - 300(ICP-OES)

SDL = Below Detection Limit
...........END.OF.REPORT ..

ETRCwarrants that all analytical work is conducted professionallyIn accordance with all applicabie standard laboratory practicesand that this data
reflectsour best atlemptto generateaccurateresultsfor the sample.mentioned In the reportas above.
The resultrelate only to the Itemstested.
ETRCdoesnot assumeany liabilityfor any claimsor damagesrelated to the qualityof parameter analyzed In tha resultsand/orthe performance of the
equipmentconstituting to the results.
All disputessubject toLucknowjurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced wholly or In part and cannot be used as evidence In the court of faw and should not be used In any advertising
mediawithoutour specialpermlsslon in writing.
Complain registeris availableInour laboratory.

Auth . zee' gnatory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

~J;l\~
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

AMBEY PROCESSOR
(AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt.

___~_._._ ___. ~, • .--.....__-.- __.. ._~>.--.·........ <~- .. __r_~'.~_~'_·

Read. Address: 4/57. Vioul Khand. Gomtl aqar, Lucknow - 226 (

Director! General Manager
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·ENVlRONMENTA~AND TECHNICAL RESFARCHcliiiJ
OffIce & Laboratory: 2/261,Vishwas Khand, GomtiNagar, Luckl1ow-226 010 (U.P.)

Email: ETRCLTH@YAHOO.lN, Web:wwW.9trci~ia.com

, .: . 180.9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015, OHSA$18001 : 2007
An Approved Laboratory from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change, Govt.·of India under EPA 1S86

ETRC/PM09/TEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/S062/2024 Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Name IAddresslType of Industry MIs Ambey Processors Private Limited

(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur {U.P.} - 273005

SAMPLE DETAILS
--~. ,,-

1 Water/Waste Water WasteWater 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description SRS Inlet 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters 8 Analysis End Date 13.01.2024.. ·..,....,~":".,O'~'c,-.·~·."..." __ ·""-...,,._·

s-.
No.

1 SAR

Test Parameter
-

ProtocollTest Method Result Range of testing

.......,--- !limit of detection
- 12.8 - .,

.......... END OF REPORT........
ETRC warrants that all analytical work is conducted professionally In accordance with all applicablestandard laboratory pracUces and that this data
reflectsour bestattemptto generate accurateresults for the sample,mentionedIn the reportas above.
The result relateonly to the "ems tested.

'0' "ETRC'does'not-3ss!il'e'anY'jjability'for'sny'clalmsor damagesrelated to 1I1e quabtyof parameteranalyzedin the results and/onne performanceof the
equipmentconstltutJng to the results.
All disputessubject to LucknowjUltsdlcUon.

o , This report is not to be reproduced wholly or In part and cannot be used as evidence In the court of law and should not be used In any advertising
mediawithoutour specialpermissionInwriting.
Complainregisteris available in our laboratory.

,
.. ,.""

AuthOffZ" .natory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

~~~
Authorized' Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

,..---_._-...._---_.._.~

AMBEY PROCESSORS
(AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pv .

,.

Regd. Address: 4/57, Vlpul Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow - 226010 (U.P.) Mob: 09897674227
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···ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
Offlc:e& Laboratory: 21261, Vishwas Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow- 226 010 (U.P.)

. Email:ETRCLTH@YAHOO.lN, Web: www.etrelndia.com
1509001:2015,18014001 : 2015, OHSAS 18001 : 2007 & NABLAccreditedLaboratory TC·5469

ETRC/PM09ITEST-REP/FT/45
TEST REPORT

WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW/5061i2024 Date of Re ort: 13.01.2024-
Name IAddress/Type of Industry--··_- Mis Ambey Processors Private limited

I(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
IFL.-2, Sector-13, GIOA, Sahjanwa Road

'c--~__-;-- • • , Dist!.!ct: Gorakh~.lU.l~.) - 213005 .__

SAMPLE DETAilS
-----r-- ----- -----1

1 Waterl Waste Water Waste Water 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Outlet 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters _..______,__-L!" _A':l~~~s En~gate 13.01.2024 ..

TEST RESULT

BOL= BelowDetectionlimit

~ .-Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocolfTest Method Result Range of testing I

No. /limit of detection
Colour Hazen I -IS: 3025 (Part-4): 2021 <5.0 ---

1 5 -100.
- fAPHA 24lfi Ed. 2023 - 4500H· 7.7 1-14 --

2 pH
Total Dissolved Solid

.-
1

3 {TDS} mg/I I IS: 3025 (Part-16): 2023 1118.0 10 -40000

4
Total Suspended Solid

___' __~~_._\_~~HA 24
th

Ed. 2023 - 2540 0 13.8 5.0 - 20000(T55) ..._""..-- --
5

Bio chemical Oxygen m II IS 3025 (Part-44): 1993 I 22.0 1.0 -150000
Demand (BOD) 9 Reaffirmed: 2019 '

6
Chemical Oxygen Demand

mgtl
IS: 3025 (Part-58): 2006 183.6 2.0 - 600000(COD) Reaffirmed: 2022

7 Oil &Grease mgll
APHA 24111 Ed. 2023 - 5520 BOL 5.0 - 200A+D----_.----------_.-

8
Phenolic. Compound. (as.

mgll APHA 24l
\\ Ed. 2023 - 5530 G BDL 0.001 - 0.005

C6HsOH) ..-
9

Ammonia (as total I mgtl
! APHA 24'" Ed. 2023 - 4500- 0.705 0.5 - 5.0ammonia-N)
I

NH3 F

10 Sulphide as H2S mg/I
APHA 24m Ed 2023-4500 - BOl 0.04 - 80052- F I

11 Total Chromium mg/I
APHA 24'0Ed. 2023 - 3120 B BOL 0.03 - 300

(ICP-OES)..

~~~~
Authorized Signatory

(Ritu Garg)
QM

irectorl General Manager

Aut"'iz gnatory
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

Read. Address: 4/57, Vipul Khand; Gomti

AMBEY PROCESSOR
(AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt.

.......... END OF REPORT........
ETRC warrantsthat all analytical work Is conducted professionally in accordance with all applicablestandard laboratory practices and that this data
reflectsour best attemptto generateaccurateresultsfor the sample, mentioned in the reportas above.
Theresult relateonly to the Itemstested.
ETRCdoesnot assumeany liabilityfor any claimsor damagesrelated to the qualityof parameter analyzed In the results and/orthe performance of the
equipmentconstituting to the results.
All dlsplJtes subJect to LucknowJurisdiction.
This report Is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as evidence In the court of law and should not be used In any advertising
mediawithoutour specialpermission In writing. .
Complain regiser is available in our laboratory,
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ENVIRONMENTAL'AND TECHNICAL RESEARCHCE~
OffIce & Laboratory: 2/261, Vishwas Khand, Gomti Nagar,Lucknow- 226010 (U.P.)

Email: ETRCLTH@VAHOO.lN•. Web:www.etrcindia.com
150,9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015, OHSAS 18001 : 2007

AnAppr'OvedLabOratoryfroll1 Ministryof Environment, Forestand Climatechange, Govt. of IndiaunderEPA1986

ETRC/PM09/TEST-REP/FT/45

Date of Report: 13.01.2024
Mis Ambey Processors Private Limited
(A Unit of Shree Radha Services)
FL-2, Sector-13, GIDA, Sahjanwa Road
District: Gorakhpur (U.P.) - 273005

TEST REPORT
WATER & WASTE WATER ANALYSIS

Test Report Ref No. ETRC/GW1506._1_/2.-C:.0-",2...:..4--t-:-=-;---=---:--'-"-:=---'---"-.:..:....:.=-=c=-==----,----:-::----:c.,-----::--~
Name IAddress/Type of Industry

SAMPLE DETAILS
.

1 Waterl Waste Water WasteWater 5 Packing Condition Sealed
2 Sample Description Outlet 6 Sample Collected By Industry self
3 Sample received date 09.01.2024 7 Analysis Start Date 09.01.2024
4 Sample Quantity 2.0 liters

---_._--'-:--
""Ailalysis End Date8 13.01.2024- ....,--

TEST RESULT

Sr. Test Parameter Unit ProtocolfTest Method Result I Range of testing
No. llimit of detection

1 SAR % . 22.25 ,I -
.......... END OF REPORT........

ETRC warrants that all analytical work is conducted professionallyIn accordance with all applicable standard laboratory practicesand that this data
refiectsour best attemptto generateaccurateresultsfor the sample,mentionedin the reportas above.
The result relate only to the lternstested.

"'ETRC'tIoesnot assumi'any'liabllityforany'clalms'or damagesrelated10the 'qualityof.parameter·analyzed in·the'resultsand/or the performance of the
equipmentconstitutingto the results.
All disputessubject to Lucknowjurisdiction.
This report is not to be reproduced Wholly or in part and cannot be used as evidencein the court of law and should not be used in any advertising
mediawithout our specialpermission in writing.
Complainregister Is availablein our laboratory.

Aut . 1% gnatory,
(Sandeep Kr Verma)

Lab-Incharge

~~~

Authorized Signatory'
(Ritu Garg)

QM

AMBEYPROCESSOR~

(A Unit ofShree Radhaservi~lcJu ~

Director! General Manager

---------~---_.-,----
Regd. Address: 4/57, Vipul Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow - 226010 (U.P.) Mob: 09897674227
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®
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL,.·

I)RINCIPAL DENCH, NEW DELHI

(Odginnl Appllcntion No.432 of2(23)

IN THE MATTEl~OF:

Radhey Shynm Schara ..... Appllcant
Versus

State of Uttar Pradesh &01's. ..... Respondents

KNOW ALL to whom those Pl'CSCl1t shnl] come thut I, Santosh Parikh aged about 65 years Sio Sh,
Rarndhan Parikh,director of MIs AmbeyKnpudu Udyog(Mis Arnbey Processors) having its ~nit at: FL-2
& 171.-3, Sector-B. GlDA, Sahjunwn Road, Gorukhpur (U.P.) (the Respondent No.6 herelnjdo hereby
appoint: -

ANUBHAV ANAND ARON, ABHlNAV ANAND (Advocates)
A-90t, Apex Golf Avenue, Sector-l , Greater Naida West, V.P. - 201 306

Mob: 981 t 764256; 9582416270; E-mail: abhinav.legal@gmail.com

(Hereinafter called the Advocate) to be my/our Advocate in the above noted case authorize him:-
• To act, appear and plead in the above noted case in this Tribunal/Court or in any other Tribunal/Court

in which the same may be tried or heard and also in the appellate Court including the High Court
subject to payment offees separately for each Court by me/us.

• To sign, file, verify and present pleadings, appeals cross-objections or petitions for execution review,
revision, withdraw, compromise or other petitions or affidavits or other documents as may be deemed
necessary or proper for the prosecution of the said case in all its stages subject to payment of fees for
each stage.

• To file and take back documents, to admit and/or deny the documents of the opposite party.
• To withdraw or compromise the said case or submit to arbitration any differences or disputes that

may arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case.
• To take execution proceedings.
• The deposit. draw and receive money, cheques, cash and grant receipts hereof and to do all other acts

and things which may be necessary to be done for the progress and in the course of the prosecution of
the said case.

• To appoint and instruct any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and·
authority hereby conferred upon the Advocate whenever he may think fit to do so and sign, the power
of attorney on our behalf.

• And I/We the undersigned do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts done by the Advocate or his
substitute in the matter as my/our own acts, as if done by me/us to all intents and purposes.

• And I1Weundertake that I/We or my/our duly authorized agent would appear in court on all hearings
and will inform the Advocate for appearance when the case is called.

• And I/We undersigned do hereby agree not to hold the advocate or his substitute responsible for the
result of the said case. The adjournment costs whenever ordered by the Court shall be of the
Advocate, which he shall receive and retain for himself.

• And IIWe undersigned do hereby agree that in the event of the whole or part of the fee agreed by
me/us to be paid to the Advocate remaining unpaid he shall be entitled to withdraw from the
prosecution of the said case until the same is paid LIp. The fee settled is only for the above case and
above Court. I/Wc hereby agree that once the fees are paid, I/We will not be entitled for the refund
of the same in any case whatsoever and if the case prolongs for more than 3 years the original fee
shall be paid again by me/us.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF IIwe do hereunto set my/our hand to these presents the contents of whi
have been understood by me/us on is day of2024.
Accepted subjectto the terms of'th f s •~

AN~J)ARON&ABH ANAND
(D/I848/2003) (D/762/2007)

(Advocates)

. ..

AfVIBEYPROCESSORS'
(AUnit ofShree Radha Services Pvt. Ltd.)
..... Fl-2, FL ;3, Sector-13, GIDA

. . '.' .. :nl'lr~"h..... ".,.,,,"'...
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